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Litig. Title Citation Court Year State J: Case Type Practice Challenged
Autauga County Board of Educe 858 F. Supp. 1118 M.D. Ala. 1994 AL vy 11 Fees At Large Election (moved fro
Baldwin Board of Education 686 F. Supp. 1459 M.D. Ala. 1988 AL vy 11 Liability At Large Elections

Baldwin County Commission 376 F. 3d 1260 11th Cir. 2004 AL vy 11 Liability At large elections

Buskey v. Oliver 565 F. Supp. 1473 M.D. Ala. 1983 AL vy 11 Liability Reapportionment Plan
Chapman v. Nicholson 579 F. Supp. 1504 N.D. Ala. 1984 AL vy 11 Liability At Large Elections

Chilton County Board of Educat 868 F.2d 1274 11th Cir. 1989 AL vy 11 Settlement  At-large election, majority vo!
City of Roanoke 162 F. Supp. 2d 1335 M.D. Ala. 2000 AL vy 11 Liability Other: Appointment of indiv (
Dallas County Board of Educatit 791 F.2d 831 11th Cir. 1986 AL vy 11 Liability At large election

Dallas County Commission 636 F.Supp. 704 S.D. Ala. 1986 AL vy 11 Liability At large elections

Dillard v. Crenshaw 640 F. Supp. 1347 M.D. Ala. 1986 AL vy 11 Preliminary At-large elections

Harris 695 F. Supp. 517 M.D. Ala. 1988 AL vy 11 Liability Election Procedures: hiring o
Jones v. Alabama 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3S.D. Ala. 2001 AL vy 11 Preliminary  Election procedures: identifyi
Knight v. Alabama 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 N.D. Ala. 1990 AL vy 11 Preliminary Other: Establishing satellite ¢
Kuhn v. Tompson 304 F.Supp.2d 1313 M.D. Ala. 2004 AL vy 11 Preliminary  Other: removal of Justice Ro
Marengo County 623 F. Supp. 33 S.D. Ala. 1985 AL vy 11 Liability At Large Election

Mobile School Board 706 F.2d 1103 11th Cir. 1983 AL vy 11 Liability At Large Election

Montiel v. Davis 215 F. Supp. 2d 1279 S.D. Ala. 2002 AL vy 11 Liability Reapportionment: District Lir
Newman v. Hunt 787 F.Supp. 193 M.D. Ala. 1992 AL vy 11 Preliminary  Other: appointment of new w
Opelika 748 F.2d 1473 11th Cir. 1984 AL vy 11 Liability At Large Election

Southern Christian Leadership 56 F.3d 1281 11th Cir. 1995 AL vy 11 Liability At-large Election, majority vo
Town of North Johns 717 F. Supp. 1471 M.D. Ala. 1989 AL vy 11 Liability Election Procedures- Plaintifi
U.S. v. Jones 57 F.3d 1020 11th Cir 1995 AL vy 11 Liability Election Procedures (Countir
Varner v. Smitherman 1993 WL 663327 / 1993 S.D. Ala. 1993 AL vy 11 Liability At-Large Election

Wesch 785 F. Supp. 1491 S.D. Ala. 1992 AL vy 11 Settlement  Reapportionment: Failure to
White v. Alabama 74 F.3d 1058 11th Cir. 1996 AL vy 11 Settlement  At-large election and Reappc
Blytheville School District 71 F.3d 1382 8th Cir. 1995 AR n 8 Liability at large election, majority vot
City of Pine Bluff 794 F.2d 678 8th Cir. 1986 AR n 8 preliminary  at-large

Democratic Party of Arkansas 902 F.2d 15 8th Cir. 1990 AR n 8 Liability Majority Vote Requirement
Jeffers 730 F. Supp. 196 E.D. Ark. 1989 AR n 8 Liability reapportionment plan 1981
Little Rock 56 F.3d 904 8th Cir. 1995 AR n 8 Liability Reapportionment plan 1986
Phillips County 850 F.2d 406 8th Cir. 1988 AR n 8 preliminary  Election procedures: ballot h:
Smith-Crittenden County 687 F. Supp. 1310 E.D. Ark. 1988 AR n 8 Liability At Large Election

Texarkana 861 F. Supp. 756 W.D. Ark. 1992 AR n 8 Liability At large election (alleged to €
Turner 784 F. Supp. 553 E.D. Ark.. 1991 AR n 8 Liability reapportionment plan 1991
West 786 F. Supp. 803 W.D. Ark. 1992 AR n 8 Liability At Large Election



Litig. Title

Citation

Holbrook Unified School District 703 F. Supp. 56

Salt River Project
Aldasoro v. Kennerson
Benavidez

Cano

Chula Vista

City of Santa Maria

Common Cause/California

Gaona

Garza v. Los Angeles
National City
Pomona

San Diego County
Shelley

Stockton

Upper San Gabriel
Watsonville
Alamosa County
Bond

Montero

109 F.3d 586

922 F.Supp. 339

34 F.3d 825

211 F. Supp. 2d 1208
723 F. Supp. 1384
160 F.3d 543

2002 WL 1766436
989 F.2d. 299

918 F.2d 763

976 F.2d 1293

883 F.2d 1418

1993 WL 379838

344 F.3d 914

956 F.2d 884

2000 WL 33254228
863 F.2d 1407

306 F. Supp. 2d 1016
875 F.2d 1488

861 F.2d 603

Montezuma-Cortez School Distt 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152

Sanchez-Colorado
Bridgeport

Citizen Action
Howard

Kingman Park
City of Dover

Guy

97 F.3d 1303
512 U.S. 1283
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1984 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24 D. Conn.

1994 WL 118211
348 F.3d 1033

123 F.R.D. 85
2003 WL 22005853

Jenkins v. Red Clay School Disi 116 F.3d 685

Al-Hakim

Belle Glade
City of Arcadia
City of Cocoa

City of Fort Lauderdale

City of Miami Beach
City of Sarasota
City of Starke

892 F. Supp. 1464
178 F.3d 1175
868 F.Supp. 1376
117 F.3d 1238

804 F.2d 611 /1986 U.S 11th Cir.

113 F.3d 1563
611 F. Supp. 25
712 F. Supp. 1523

Court Year State
D. Ariz. 1989 AZ
9th Cir. 1997 AZ
S.D. Cal. 1995 CA
9th Cir. 1994 CA
C.D. Cal. 2002 CA
S.D. Cal. 1989 CA
9th Cir. 1998 CA
C.D. Cal. 2002 CA
9th Cir. 1993 CA
9th Cir. 1990 CA
9th Cir. 1992 CA
9th Cir. 1989 CA
9th Cir 1993 CA
9th Cir. 2003 CA
9th Cir. 1992 CA
C.D. Cal. 2000 CA
9th Cir. 1988 CA
D. Colo. 2004 CO
10th Cir. 1989 CO
10th Cir. 1988 CO
D. Colo. 1998 CO
10th Cir. 1996 CO
u.s. 1994 CT
1984 CT
D.D.C. 1994 DC
D.C. Cir. 2003 DC
D. Del. 1988 DE
D. Del. 2003 DE
D. Del. 1997 DE
M.D. Fla. 1995 FL
11th Cir. 1999 FL
M.D. Fla. 1994 FL
11th Cir. 1997 FL
1986 FL
11th Cir. 1997 FL
M.D. Fla. 1985 FL
M.D. Fla. 1989 FL

J  Cir
y
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n D.C.
n D.C.
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n

Case Type Practice Challenged
9 Preliminary At Large Election
9 Liability Election procedures (voter re
9 Liability At large election
9 Preliminary  Reapportionment Plan 1991
9 Liability Reapportionment Plan 2001
9 Liability At large election

9 Preliminary
9 Settlement
9 Preliminary
9 Liability
9 Liability
9 Liability
9 Liability
9 Preliminary
9 Liability
9 Preliminary
9 Liability
10 Liability
10 Liability
10 Preliminary
10 Liability
10 Liability
1 Preliminary
1 Preliminary
Liability
Liability
3 Fees
3 Preliminary
3 Liability
11 Liability
11 Liability
11 Liability
11 Settlement
11 Liability
11 Liability
11 Remedy
11 Liability

At large election

Election procedures: punch ¢
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment Plan

At Large Election

At large election
Reapportionment Plan
Election procedures (policy: |
At large election; majority vot
Reapportionment Plan

At large election

At Large Election

At large election

Other (Petition to get a propc
At-large election
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment

election procedures: denial o
at large election
reapportionment plan

At Large Election, Election pi
At Large Election

at large election

At large system.

Other: Housing Authority's de
At Large Election

at-large

At large election

At large elections.

At Large Elections.

At Large Election
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Litig. Title

City of Tampa
Davis v. Chiles

De Grandy

DeSoto County
Escambia County
Gadsden County
Hardee County
Jacksonville Coalition
Johnson v. Bush

Liberty County Commissioners

Martinez v. Bush

Metro Dade County
Nipper

Orange County
Washington County
Ben Hill County

Brooks

Carrollton NAACP
Chatman

City of LaGrange

City of Rome

Common Cause/Georgia
Cross

Hamrick

Holder v. Hall

Love

Lucas

Osburn

Sumter County

Arakaki

Black v. McGuffage
Campuzano

City of Chicago Heights
City of Chicago-Barnett
City of Chicago-Bonilla
City of Peoria

City of Springfield

Citation

693 F.Supp. 1051
139 F.3d 1414

512 U.S. 997

204 F.3d 1335

748 F.2d 1037

691 F.2d 978

906 F.2d 524

351 F. Supp. 2d 1326
405 F.3d 1214

221 F.3d 1218

234 F. Supp. 2d 1275
985 F.2d 1471

39 F.3d 1494

783 F. Supp. 1348
653 F. Supp. 121
743 F.Supp. 864
158 F.3d 1230

829 F.2d 1547

44 F.3d 923

969 F. Supp. 749
127 F.3d 1355

406 F.Supp.2d 1326
704 F.2d 143

296 F.3d 1065

512 U.S. 874

1992 WL 96307
967 F.2d 549

369 F.3d 1283

775 F.2d 1509

314 F.3d 1091

209 F.Supp.2d 889
200 F.Supp.2d 905
1997 WL 102543
17 F.Supp.2d 753
141 F.3d 699

659 F. Supp. 394
658 F.Supp. 1015
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Court Year State
M.D. Fla. 1988 FL
11th Cir. 1998 FL
u.s. 1994 FL
11th Cir. 2000 FL
11th Cir. 1984 FL
11th Cir. 1982 FL
11th Cir. 1990 FL
M.D. Fla. 2004 FL
11th Cir. 2005 FL
11th Cir. 2000 FL
S.D. Fla. 2002 FL
11th Cir. 1993 FL
11th Cir. 1994 FL
M.D. Fla. 1992 FL
N.D. Fla. 1986 FL
M.D. Ga. 1990 GA
11th Cir. 1998 GA
11th Cir. 1987 GA
11th Cir. 1995 GA
N.D. Ga. 1997 GA
11th Cir. 1997 GA
N.D. Ga. 2005 GA
5th Cir. 1983 GA
11th Cir. 2002 GA
u.s. 1994 GA
S.D. Ga. 1992 GA
11th Cir. 1992 GA
11th Cir. 2004 GA
11th Cir. 1985 GA
9th Cir. 2002 HI
N.D. 1l 2002 IL
N.D. Il 2002 IL
N.D. 1l 1997 IL
N.D. Il 1998 IL
7th Cir. 1998 IL
C.D. Il 1987 IL
C.D. 1l 1987 IL

J:
y
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n

Cir.

Case Type Practice Challenged
11 Settlement At Large Election
11 Liability At large elections.
11 Liability Reapportionment plan, single
11 Liability At Large Election.
11 Liability At Large Election.
11 Liability At Large Election
11 Liability At large election.
11 preliminary  Election Procedures: creatiol
11 Liability Other: Florida state felon dis:
11 Liability At Large Election.
11 Liability Reapportionment Plan, *Polil
11 Liability at large election
11 Liability At large Election (combinatio
11 Liability Combination single-member,
11 Remedy At Large Election.
11 Preliminary  Election procedures - Using |
11 Liability Majority Vote Requirement fc
11 Liability At large election (single comi
11 Settlement at-large
11 Liability At large election
11 Liability At large elections - Rome's a

11 preliminary
11 Preliminary
11 Liability
11 Liability
11 Settlement
11 Liability
11 Liability
11 Liability
9 liability
7 Preliminary
7 Liability
7 Liability
7 Liability
7 Liability
7 Preliminary
7 Liability

election procedures: voter ID
at-large election

At large election

At large elections - Bleckley |
at large election

Elec. Admin. Procedure: Tim
Election procedures: Georgiz
Reapportionment Plan
Election procedures: race-sp
Election procedures: (1) pun
Reapportionment

At-large election
Reapportionment: District Lir
Reapportionment

At-large election system
at-large city elections



Litig. Title

Hastert Reapportionment
Hernandez

Jones v. Edgar

Joseph v. LaCoste
Ketchum

LaPaille

Ramos

Reyes v. Stefaniak
Rockford Board of Education
Rybicki

Springfield Park District
Town of Cicero

Williams v. State Bd. of Election 718 F.Supp. 1324

Bandemer

Bradley v. Work

City of Indianapolis
Dickinson

Marion County

Trevino

Warren County

Carr

Chisom

Clark

Gretha

Jefferson Citizens - Parish I
Jefferson Parish |

Jefferson Parish School Board
Major

Prejean

Seastrunk

Sensley

VRI Database Master List (2006)

St. Bernard Parish School Boari 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 D. La.

St. Francisville

Tangipahoa

Tensas Parish School Board
Westwego

Williams v. McKeithen

Citation Court Year State
777 F.Supp. 634 N.D. IlI. 1991 IL
714 F. Supp. 963 N.D. IIl. 1989 IL
3 F.Supp.2d 979 C.D. Il 1998 IL
2005 WL 1838444 N.D. Ill. 2005 IL
740 F.2d 1398 7th Cir. 1984 IL
786 F.Supp. 704 N.D. IIl. 1992 IL
1991 WL 18183 N.D. IlI. 1991 IL
1995 WL 38958 N.D. 1l 1995 IL
1991 WL 299104 N.D. IlI. 1991 IL
574 F.Supp. 1147 N.D. Ill. 1983 IL
851 F.2d 937 7th Cir. 1988 IL
2000 WL 34342276 N.D. 1l 2000 IL
N.D. IlI. 1989 IL
603 F. Supp. 1479 S.D. Ind. 1984 IN
154 F.3d 704 7th Cir. 1998 IN
976 F.2d 357 7th Cir. 1992 IN
817 F.Supp. 737 S.D. Ind. 1992 IN
2005 WL 1939910 S.D. Ind. 2005 IN
573 F. Supp. 806 N.D. Ind. 1983 IN
802 F.2d 461 4th Cir. 1986 KY
1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1D. La. 1994 LA
970 F.2d 1408 5th Cir. 1992 LA
777 F.Supp. 445 M.D. La. 1990 LA
834 F.2d 496 5th Cir. 1987 LA
2003 WL 1595167 E.D. La. 2003 LA
926 F.2d 487 5th Cir. 1991 LA
1989 WL 3801 E.D. La. 1989 LA
574 F. Supp. 325 E.D. La. 1983 LA
83 Fed.Appx. 5 5th Cir. 2003 LA
772 F.2d 143 5th Cir. 1985 LA
385 F.3d 591 5th Cir. 2004 LA
2002 LA
135 F.3d 996 5th Cir. 1998 LA
2004 WL 1638106 E.D. La. 2004 LA
819 F.2d 609 5th Cir. 1987 LA
946 F.2d 1109 5th Cir. 1991 LA
2005 WL 2037545 E.D. La. 2005 LA

J:
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y

Cir.

Case Type

Practice Challenged

7 Liability

7 Preliminary
7 Preliminary
7 preliminary
7 Liability

7 Liability

7 Preliminary
7 Fees

7 Preliminary
7 Liability

7 Liability

7 Preliminary
7 Liability

7 Liability

7 Liability

7 Liability

7 Fees

7 Preliminary
7 Preliminary
6 preliminary
5 Preliminary
5 Settlement
5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Preliminary
5 Liability

5 Settlement
5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Preliminary
5 Fees

5 Preliminary
5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Preliminary

Reapportionment

Election procedures: practice
Other: Felon Disenfranchiset
other: appointment method fi
Reapportionment
Reapportionment plan
reapportionment
Reapportionment and failure
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment

At-large elections, vote dilutic
Election Procedures: 18-mor
Election Admin. Proced: Slat
reapportionment plan

Other: Judicial appointment:
At large election

At-large elections
Reapportionment plan
Election Procedures (realigni
At Large

Other: Judicial appointment «
Reapportionment

At-large elections

At large elections, Majority vc
At-large election (proposed ¢
At-large election, reapportion
Reapportionment plan
reapportionment plan for con
Reapportionment: Subdistric
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment for school |
Reapportionment Plan
Reapportionment Plan
Reapportionment plan.
At-large elections. Majority v
At large election



Litig. Title

Black Political Task Force
City of Boston

City of Holyoke

Meza

Cambridge

Marylanders

Worcester County
Anthony

Austin

Detroit School Reform Board
Kent County

O'Lear

City of Minneapolis
Emison

African American Citizens for Cl 24 F.3d 1052

VRI Database Master List (2006)

African-American Voting Rights 994 F. Supp. 1105 E.D

City of St. Louis
Corbett

Kansas City

Nash

Schweitzer

St. Louis Board of Education
Wamser

Armstrong v. Allain
Attala County
Calhoun County
Chickasaw County |
Chickasaw County I
City of Cleveland
City of Crystal Springs
City of Greenville
City of Greenwood
City of Houston

City of Jackson, MS
City of Quitman

City of Woodville
Dilworth v. Clark

Citation Court Year State
300 F. Supp. 2d 291 D. Mass. 2004 MA
784 F.2d 409 1st Cir. 1986 MA
960 F. Supp. 515 D. Mass. 1997 MA
322 F. Supp. 2d 52 D. Mass. 2004 MA
799 F.2d 137 4th Cir. 1996 MD
849 F. Supp. 1022 D. Md. 1994 MD
35 F.3d 921 4th Cir. 1994 MD
35 F.Supp. 2d 989 E.D. Mich. 1999 MI
857 F.Supp. 560 E.D. Mich. 1994 M
293 F.3d 352 6th Cir. 2002 Ml
76 F.3d 1381 6th Cir. 1996 Ml
222 F.Supp. 2d 850 E.D. Mich. 2002 M
2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18 D. Minn. 2004 MN
507 U.S. 25 u.s. 1993 MN
8th Cir. 1994 MO
. Mo. 1997 MO
54 F.3d 1345 8th Cir. 1995 MO
202 F. Supp. 2d 972 E.D. Mo. 2002 MO
752 F. Supp. 897 W.D. Mo. 1990 MO
797 F. Supp. 1488 W.D. Mo. 1992 MO
596 F.Supp. 935 E.D. Mo. 1984 MO
90 F.3d 1357 8th Cir. 1996 MO
883 F.2d 617 8th Cir. 1989 MO
893 F.Supp. 1320 S.D. Miss. 1994 MS
92 F.3d 283 5th Cir. 1996 MS
88 F.3d 1393 5th Cir. 1996 MS
705 F.Supp. 315 N.D. Miss. 1989 MS
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2 N.D. Miss. 1997 MS
297 F.Supp.2d 901 N.D. Miss. 2004 MS
626 F.Supp. 987 S.D. Miss. 1986 MS
1998 WL 930709 N.D. Miss. 1998 MS
599 F.Supp. 397 N.D. Miss. 1984 MS
806 F.2d 634 5th Cir. 1986 MS
714 F.2d 42 5th Cir. 1983 MS
148 F.3d 472 5th Cir. 1998 MS
881 F.2d 1327 5th Cir. 1989 MS
129 F.Supp.2d 966 S.D. Miss. 2000 MS

J:
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y

Cir.

Case Type Practice Challenged
1 Liability Reapportionment Plan
1 Liability Reapportionment Plan
1 Liability At Large Election
1 Liability Reapportionment Plan
4 preliminary At Large Election
4 Liability Reapportionment Plan
4 Liability At-Large Election
6 Liability Other: merger of courts
6 Liability Reapportionment Plan
6 Liability other (creation of replacemel
6 Liability Reapportionment Plan
6 Preliminary Reapportionment Plan
8 Liability Reapportionment Plan
8 Liability Reapportionment plan for co
8 Preliminary  Other: appointment of police
8 Liability At-large scheme: specifically
8 liability reapportionment
8 Liability Reapportionment Plan
8 Preliminary  Other: Term limit amendmen
8 Liability Reapportionment Plan
8 Preliminary  Other: individual city officials'
8 Liability At Large Election
8 Preliminary  Election procedures: punch ¢
5 Liability Majority Vote Requirement (¢
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan, at-lar
5 Fees Reapportionment Plan
5 Fees reapportionment
5 Liability At Large Election
5 Remedy At Large Election
5 Preliminary At Large Election
5 Remedy At Large Election
5 Liability At Large Election

5 Preliminary

Election Procedures (Candid

Page 5



Litig. Title

Forrest County
Grenada County
Houston v. Haley
Jordan

Kirksey v. Allain
Lafayette County
Lawrence County
Madison County

Magnolia Bar Association

Monroe County
NAACP v. Fordice
Operation Push
Prewitt v. Moore
Walthall County
Welch v. McKenzie
Blaine County

County of Big Horn (Windy Boy) 647 F. Supp. 1002

Old Person
Ahoskie
Alamance County
Anson County
Beaufort County
Bladen County

Brunswick County, NC

City of Statesville
City of Thomasville
Cleveland County
Columbus County

Cumberland County

Durham County
Gingles
Granville County
Halifax County

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Winston-Salem/Forsyth County 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS € 4th Cir.

County of Thurston

Hudson County Board

Page

Citation Court Year State
814 F.Supp. 1327 S.D. Miss. 1993 MS
1989 WL 251321 N.D. Miss. 1989 MS
869 F.2d 807 5th Cir. 1989 MS
604 F.Supp. 807 N.D. Miss. 1984 MS
658 F.Supp. 1183 S.D. Miss. 1987 MS
20 F.Supp.2d 996 N.D. Miss. 1998 MS
814 F.Supp. 1346 S.D. Miss. 1993 MS
610 F.Supp. 240 S.D. Miss. 1985 MS
994 F.2d 1143 5th Cir. 1993 MS
740 F.Supp. 417 N.D. Miss. 1990 MS
252 F.3d 361 5th Cir. 2001 MS
932 F.2d 400 5th Cir. 1991 MS
840 F.Supp. 436 N.D. Miss. 1993 MS
157 F.R.D. 388 S.D. Miss. 1994 MS
765 F.2d 1311 5th Cir. 1985 MS
363 F.3d 897 9th Cir. 2004 MT
D. Mont. 1986 MT
312 F.3d 1036 9th Cir. 2002 MT
998 F.2d 1266 4th Cir. 1993 NC
99 F.3d 600 4th Cir. 1996 NC
1990 WL 123822 W.D.N.C. 1990 NC
936 F.2d 159 4th Cir. 2004 NC
1989 WL 253428 E.D.N.C. 1989 NC
1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2 4th Cir. 1996 NC
606 F.Supp. 569 W.D.N.C. 1985 NC
401 F. Supp. 2d 489 M.D.N.C. 2005 NC
142 F.3d 468 D.C. Cir. 1998 NC
782 F.Supp. 1097 E.D.N.C. 1991 NC
927 F.2d 595 4th Cir. 1991 NC
1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 317 4th Cir. 1997 NC
478 U.S. 30 u.s. 1986 NC
860 F.2d 110 4th Cir. 1988 NC
594 F.Supp. 161 E.D.N.C. 1984 NC
1992 NC
129 F.3d 1015 8th Cir. 1997 NE
949 F.2d 665 3d Cir. 1991 NJ
144 F. Supp. 2d 346  D. N.J. 2001 NJ

NN
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
n
n
n
y
n
y
y
y
n
n
n
y
n
y
n
n
y
y
n
n
n
n

Cir.

Case Type Practice Challenged
5 Preliminary  reapportionment
5 Fees Reapportionment Plan (failur
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan, At Lz
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability At Large Election, Majority Vi
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Election Procedures (Ballot il
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan (multi
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Election Procedures (Mississ
5 Liability Other (State statutes authori:
5 Fees Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability Election Procedures (Absent
9 Liability At Large Election
9 Liability At Large Elections
9 Liability Reapportionment Plan
4 Remedy at-large
4 Liability At Large Election

4 Settlement
4 Settlement
4 Fees

4 Liability

4 Settlement
4 Settlement
4 Settlement
4 Liability

4 Preliminary
4 liability

4 Liability

4 Remedy

4 Preliminary
4 Fees

8 liability

3 Settlement
3 Liability

Staggered aspect of At-Largs
At Large Elections

At Large Election

Modified at-large election sys
At large election

at-large elections

At Large Election

At Large Election

at-large

Reapportionment Plan

At large election/Multi-memb
At Large Elections

At-large elections

At Large Election
Reapportionment plan (and ¢
election administration proce
reapportionment plan

Page 6



Litig. Title

Citation

African American Legal Defens¢ 8 F.Supp.2d 330

Albany County
Ashe v. NYC
Baines

Baker

Butts v. NYC

2003 WL 21524820
1988 WL 95427
288 F.Supp.2d 376
85 F.3d 919

779 F.2d 141

Campaign for a Progressive Brc 631 F.Supp. 975

City of New Rochelle
Coleman

Denis

France

308 F.Supp.2d 152
990 F. Supp. 221

1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158 S.D.N.Y.

71 F.Supp.2d 317

Fund for Accurate and Informec 796 F.Supp. 662

Green

Hayden

Hispanics v. NAACP
Local Unions 20
Maldonado v. Pataki
Maxey

Merced

Muntagim

Niagara County
Niagara Falls

Perez

Rodriguez

Suffolk County
Town of Babylon
Town of Hempstead
Armour

Cincinnati

Cleveland School District (OH)
Dorsey v. Barber
Mallory-Hamilton County
Mallory-Ohio

Parker v. Ohio

Quilter

Stewart v. Blackwell
Warrensville Heights

1996 WL 524395
2004 WL 1335921
958 F.2d 24

223 F.Supp.2d 491
2005 WL 3454714
1996 WL 529024
574 F.Supp. 498
366 F.3d 102

826 F.Supp. 664
65 F.3d 1002

629 F.Supp. 734
308 F.Supp.2d 346
268 F.Supp.2d 243
914 F.Supp. 843
180 F.3d 476

775 F.Supp. 1044
40 F.3d 807

193 F.3d 389

2005 WL 2211176
922 F.2d 1273

173 F.3d 377

263 F. Supp. 2d 1100
507 U.S. 146

444 F.3d 843

16 F. Supp. 2d 837

Court Year State
S.D.N.Y. 1998 NY
N.D.N.Y. 2003 NY
E.D.N.Y. 1988 NY
W.D.N.Y. 2003 NY
2d Cir. 1996 NY
2d Cir. 1985 NY
S.D.N.Y. 1986 NY
S.D.N.Y. 2003 NY
S.D.N.Y. 1997 NY
1994 NY
S.D.N.Y. 1999 NY
N.D.N.Y. 1992 NY
E.D.N.Y. 1996 NY
S.D.N.Y. 2004 NY
2d Cir. 1992 NY
S.D.N.Y. 2002 NY
E.D.N.Y. 2005 NY
S.D.N.Y. 1996 NY
S.D.N.Y. 1983 NY
2d Cir. 2004 NY
W.D.N.Y. 1993 NY
2d Cir. 1995 NY
S.D.N.Y. 1985 NY
S.D.N.Y. 2004 NY
E.D.N.Y. 2003 NY
E.D.N.Y. 1996 NY
2d Cir. 1999 NY
N.D. Ohio 1991 OH
6th Cir. 1994 OH
6th Cir. 1999 OH
N.D. Ohio 2005 OH
6th Cir. 1991 OH
6th Cir. 1999 OH
S.D. Ohio 2003 OH
uU.S. 1993 OH
6th Cir. 2006 OH
N.D. Ohio 1998 OH

J:
y
n
y
n
n
y
y
n
n
y
y
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Case Type

Practice Challenged

2 Liability

2 Preliminary
2 Preliminary
2 Liability

2 Liability

2 Liability

2 Fees

2 Liability

2 preliminary
2 preliminary
2 Liability

2 Liability

2 Preliminary
2 Liability

2 Preliminary
2 Preliminary
2 preliminary
2 Liability

2 Liability

2 Liability

2 Settlement
2 Liability

2 Fees

2 Liability

2 Preliminary
2 Liability

2 Liability

6 Liability

6 Liability

6 preliminary
6 Preliminary
6 Settlement
6 Liability

6 liability

6 Liability

6 Preliminary
6 preliminary

Other (public school system*
Reapportionment (district line
Election procedures: challen
At Large Election, Reapportic
Other: Felon disenfranchiser
Majority Vote Requirement
Election Procedures (voter re
Reapportionment Plan
Election Procedures: discrim
election procedures: ballot pl
At Large Election
Reapportionment Plan
Other (suspension of elected
Other (disenfranchisement o
Reapportionment, racial gerr
other: Labor-Management R
other: state law creating addi
Reapportionment plan: nomi
Reapportionment Plan
Other: New York's felon dise
Reapportionment Plan

At Large Election

election procedures: ballot pl
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment Plan

At Large Election

At-large elections
Reapportionment

At large election known as th
other: law changing election
Other: arrest interfered with \
at-large

At Large Election
Reapportionment Plan
Reapportionment Plan
Election procedures: voting r
other: mayor's & police chief'



Litig. Title

Berks County

City of Philadelphia
City of Pittsburgh
Harrison
Marks-Philadelphia
Dean

Metts

Charleston County
City of Columbia
Edgefield County
Kershaw County
Lawrimore County

Citation

277 F. Supp. 2d 570
28 F.3d 306

686 F.Supp. 97
1992 WL 95909
1994 WL 146113
555 F. Supp. 502
363 F.3d 8

365 F.3d 341

33 F.3d 52

650 F. Supp. 1176
838 F.Supp. 237
121 F.3d 698

VRI Database Master List (2006)

South Carolina Democratic Part 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2D.S.C.

Vander Linden v. Hodges

Bone Shirt
Charles Mix County

193 F.3d 268
336 F.Supp.2d 976
386 F.Supp.2d 1108

Sisseton Independent School D 804 F.2d 469

Chattanooga

City of Jackson, TN
Cousin

Haywood County
Rural West |

Rural West Il
Wesley

Abilene

722 F. Supp. 380
683 F.Supp. 1515
145 F.3d 818

544 F. Supp. 1122
877 F. Supp. 1096
209 F.3d 835

791 F.2d 1255
725 F.2d 1017

Alamo Heights Indep. School Di 168 F.3d 848
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2 E.D. Tex.

Balderas

Baytown

Bexar County
Brewer

Campos v. Houston
City of Austin

City of Dallas

City of Pearland
City of San Antonio
Concerned Citizens

840 F.2d 1240
385 F.3d 853

876 F.2d 448

113 F.3d 544

871 F.2d 529

734 F. Supp. 1317
945 F.Supp. 1069
937 F.Supp. 587
63 F.3d 413

Court Year State
E.D. Pa. 2003 PA
3d Cir. 1994 PA
3d Cir. 1988 PA
E.D. Pa. 1992 PA
E.D. Pa. 1994 PA
D.R.I. 1982 RI
1st Cir. 2004 RI
4th Cir. 2004 sC
4th Cir. 1994 SC
D.S.C. 1986 SC
D.S.C. 1993 SC
4th Cir. 1997 SC
2004 sC
4th Cir. 1999 SC
D.S.D. 2004 sD
D.S.D. 2005 sSD
8th Cir. 1986 SD
E.D. Tenn. 1989 TN
W.D. Tenn 1988 TN
6th Cir. 1998 TN
W.D. Tenn 1982 TN
W.D. Tenn 1995 TN
6th Cir. 2000 TN
6th Cir. 1986 TN
5th Cir. 1984 TX
5th Cir. 1999 TX
2001 TX
5th Cir. 1988 TX
5th Cir. 2004 TX
5th Cir. 1989 TX
5th Cir. 1997 TX
5th Cir. 1989 TX
N.D. Tex. 1990 TX
S.D.Tex. 1996 TX
W.D. Tex. 1996 TX
5th Cir. 1995 TX
2001 TX

Dallas Independent school Distr 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5N.D. Tex.

Cir.

KKK KKKKKKKKNXK S S S SIS oo oKKKKKKXKXsSos oo s ooy

Case Type Practice Challenged
3 Liability Election procedures regardin
3 Liability Elec. Admin. Procedure: Per
3 Settlement At large election
3 Liability Reapportionment plan
3 Liability Election Procedures (involvir

1 Preliminary
1 Preliminary
4 Liability

4 Liability

4 Liability

4 Remedy

4 Fees

4 Liability

4 Preliminary
8 Liability

8 preliminary
8 Liability

6 Liability

6 Liability

6 Liability

6 Preliminary
6 Liability

6 Liability

6 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Preliminary
5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Preliminary

Election Procedure: Poll loca
reapportionment plan
At-large elections

At-large election (4-2-1, had
At Large election

(1) at-large election (and nov
Other: annexation

Election Admin. Proced: Dec
other: county legislative dele
Reapportionment: South Dak
reapportionment

At Large Election, Election P
At-large election

At-Large Election

At large election

At Large Election
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment Plan
Other practice or law (felon ¢
At-large Election

At-large elections
Reapportionment Plan
At-large elections, majority v
Reapportionment Plan
At-large election

At-large Election (as part of ¢
At-large Election, with Majori
At-large elections; 8-3 electic
Other (annexation)

Other: term Limits Provision,
Reapportionment: Number o
Reapportionment Plan

Page 8



Litig. Title

El Paso Independent School Dis 591 F. Supp. 802

Citation

Fort Bend Independent School 189 F.3d 1205

Harris v. Houston
Jefferson County
Lubbock

LULAC - Midland

LULAC - North East I.S.D.

151 F.3d 186
798 F.2d 134
727 F.2d 364

648 F. Supp. 596
903 F. Supp. 1071

Lulac v. Clements: All 9 Countie 999 F.2d 831

Lulac v. Roscoe I.S.D.
McCarty

Mexican American Bar Associal 755 F.Supp. 735

123 F.3d 843
749 F.2d 1134

Pasadena Independent School | 165 F.3d 368

Perry
Rangel
Rocha

Save Our Aquifer v. San Antonit 237 F. Supp. 2d 721
821 F. Supp. 1162

Slagle

SW Texas Junior College Dist.

Terrazas

Terrell

Val Verde County
Brunswick County, VA
City of Hampton

City of Norfolk
Democratic Party of Virginia
Hall v. Virginia

Howard v. Gilmore

Irby

Mehfoud

Neal

Richmond County Board
White

Farrakhan

Elections Board

Forest County
Knox-Milwaukee County
Milwaukee NAACP

548 U.S. Slip. Op.

8 F.3d 242

1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1S.D. Tex.

964 F.2d 1542

581 F. Supp. 1329
565 F. Supp. 338
967 F.Supp. 917

984 F.2d 1393

919 F.Supp. 212

883 F.2d 1232

323 F.Supp.2d 696

385 F.3d 421

2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 268 4th Cir.

889 F.2d 1352

702 F. Supp. 588
689 F. Supp. 1426

1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167 E.D. Va.

909 F.2d 99
359 F.3d 1116

793 F. Supp. 859

336 F. 3d 570

607 F. Supp. 1112

116 F. 3d 1194

Court Year State
W.D. Tex. 1984 TX
5th Cir. 1996 TX
5th Cir. 1998 TX
5th Cir. 1986 TX
5th Cir. 1984 TX
W.D. Tex. 1986 TX
W.D. Tex. 1995 TX
5th Cir. 1993 TX
5th Cir. 1997 TX
5th Cir. 1984 TX
W.D. Tex. 1990 TX
5th Cir. 1999 TX
U.S. 2006 TX
5th Cir. 1993 TX
1982 TX
W.D. Tex. 2002 TX
W.D. Tex. 1993 TX
5th Cir. 1992 TX
N.D. Tex. 1984 TX
N.D. Tex. 1983 TX
W.D.Tex. 1997 TX
4th Cir. 1993 VA
E.D. Va. 1996 VA
4th Cir. 1989 VA
E.D. Va. 2004 VA
4th Cir. 2004 VA
2000 VA
4th Cir. 1989 VA
E.D. Va. 1988 VA
E.D. Va. 1988 VA
1998 VA
4th Cir. 1990 VA
9th Cir. 2004 WA
W.D. Wis. 1992 WI
7th Cir. 2003 WI
E.D. Wis. 1985 WI
7th Cir. 1997 WI

NH
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
y
n
n
n
n
n

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Case Type Practice Challenged
5 Liability At-large election
5 Liability At-Large Plurality Election
5 Preliminary  Other: annexation
5 Fees Reapportionment Plan
5 Liability At-large elections
5 Liability At-large election; 3-4 Plan (4
5 Liability at-large election
5 Liability At-Large Elections
5 Liability At-large election (moved fron
5 Liability At-large system election
5 Preliminary at-large
5 Liability At-large election (staggered 1
5 Liability Reapportionment plan
5 Liability At-large election
5 Liability Reapportionment

5 Preliminary
5 Preliminary
5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Liability

5 Preliminary
4 Liability

4 Preliminary
4 Liability

4 Preliminary
4 Preliminary
4 preliminary
4 Liability

4 Liability

4 Liability

4 remedy

4 Liability

9 Liability

7 Liability

7 Liability

7 Preliminary
7 Liability

other: petition signature qual
reapportionment state house
At-large election
Reapportionment

At-large election system (not
election procedures: counting
Reapportionment plan

At large election

At large election

Election Procedures: refusal
Reapportionment plan - new
Other: felon disfranchisemer
Other: Appointment of schoo
reapportionment of county
At large election
Reapportionment plan
Reapportionment: District Lir
Other: felon disfranchisemer
Reapportionment
Reapportionment
Reapportionment

at-large elections
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Voting Rights Initiative Database Master List (SectioList: click on the tabs at the bottom of page.
Cite as: Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, VRI Da

Senate Factors 1-9 (
Litig. Title Citation Governing Body Success V Intent  TorG 1lc 1f 2c 2f 3c 3f 4c
Autauga County Board of Educe 858 F. Supp. 1118 School Board y n n n
Baldwin Board of Education 686 F. Supp. 1459 School Board y y y y y y y y y y n
Baldwin County Commission 376 F. 3d 1260 Baldwin County Commission n n y y y n n n n
Buskey v. Oliver 565 F. Supp. 1473 Mayor and City Council y y y y y y y y |y n n
Chapman v. Nicholson 579 F. Supp. 1504 City Alderman Elections n n y y n y y y y y
Chilton County Board of Educat 868 F.2d 1274 Chilton County Board of Eduy y y y y n
City of Roanoke 162 F. Supp. 2d 1335 Board of education n n n n n n n
Dallas County Board of Educatit 791 F.2d 831 Dallas County Board of Educn n y y y y y |y y n
Dallas County Commission 636 F.Supp. 704 Dallas County Commission 'y y y y y y y y y y
Dillard v. Crenshaw 640 F. Supp. 1347 County Board of Commissiory y y y y y y y n
Harris 695 F. Supp. 517 Poll Officials y y y y y y n n y y n
Jones v. Alabama 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3 State n n n n n
Knight v. Alabama 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 Other: Governing bodies of v n n n n n
Kuhn v. Tompson 304 F.Supp.2d 1313  judge n n n n n
Marengo County 623 F. Supp. 33 Marengo County Commissio y y y y y y y y y y
Mobile School Board 706 F.2d 1103 School board y y y y y y y y y y n
Montiel v. Davis 215 F. Supp. 2d 1279 Alabama State and House ol n n n n n n n
Newman v. Hunt 787 F.Supp. 193 governor n n n n n
Opelika 748 F.2d 1473 City of Opelika's City Commi n n y y y y n y n n
Southern Christian Leadership 56 F.3d 1281 Alabama’s State District and n n y y y y n vy y y
Town of North Johns 717 F. Supp. 1471 Town Council y y y y y y n n n n
U.S. v. Jones 57 F.3d 1020 Dallas County Commissioneln n y y y n vy n n
Varner v. Smitherman 1993 WL 663327 / 1993 Election to President of the Sn n n n n n n
Wesch 785 F. Supp. 1491 U.S. House of Representativy n n n
White v. Alabama 74 F.3d 1058 Alabama Court of Criminal Ay y y y y y y n
Blytheville School District 71 F.3d 1382 Blytheville School Board y y y y y y y 'y y n
City of Pine Bluff 794 F.2d 678 City Council n n y y n
Democratic Party of Arkansas 902 F.2d 15 State Legislature Primary Non n y y y y y n n y
Jeffers 730 F. Supp. 196 for General Assembly of Arkiy y y y y y y y y y n
Little Rock 56 F.3d 904 School board n n f y y y y y vy n y
Phillips County 850 F.2d 406 Phillips County Election Comn n n
Smith-Crittenden County 687 F. Supp. 1310 Arkansas state legislature vy y y y y y y vy n y
Texarkana 861 F. Supp. 756 City of Texarkana Board of Ly y y y y y y y n n
Turner 784 F. Supp. 553 Congressional districting n n y n n n n n n
West 786 F. Supp. 803 One district which elects thren n y n n n n n n




Litig. Title

Citation

Holbrook Unified School District 703 F. Supp. 56

Salt River Project
Aldasoro v. Kennerson
Benavidez

Cano

Chula Vista

City of Santa Maria

Common Cause/California

Gaona

Garza v. Los Angeles
National City
Pomona

San Diego County
Shelley

Stockton

Upper San Gabriel
Watsonville
Alamosa County
Bond

Montero

109 F.3d 586

922 F.Supp. 339

34 F.3d 825

211 F. Supp. 2d 1208
723 F. Supp. 1384
160 F.3d 543

2002 WL 1766436
989 F.2d. 299

918 F.2d 763

976 F.2d 1293

883 F.2d 1418

1993 WL 379838

344 F.3d 914

956 F.2d 884

2000 WL 33254228
863 F.2d 1407

306 F. Supp. 2d 1016
875 F.2d 1488

861 F.2d 603

Montezuma-Cortez School Distt 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152

Sanchez-Colorado
Bridgeport

Citizen Action
Howard

Kingman Park
City of Dover

Guy

97 F.3d 1303
512 U.S. 1283

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Governing Body
School District: Board of Holl n

Salt River Project Agriculturan
El Centro Elementary Districin
State and Federal Senate ann
Federal and State Senate ann

Chula Vista City Council n
Mayor and City Council n
All bodies elected with pre-scy
State Senate n
Los Angeles County Board oy
City Council n
Pomona City Council n

San Diego County Board of ¢n
Governor (gubernatorial rece n
Stockton City Council and Min
Upper San Gabriel Valley Mun
Watsonville mayor and city cy
Alamosa County Board of Ccn
County commission n
Petition n
Montezuma-Cortez, Colorady
House of Representatives fo 'y
Bridgeport City Council n

1984 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24 Town of Waterbury Registrary

1994 WL 118211
348 F.3d 1033

123 F.R.D. 85
2003 WL 22005853

Jenkins v. Red Clay School Disi 116 F.3d 685

Al-Hakim

Belle Glade

City of Arcadia

City of Cocoa

City of Fort Lauderdale
City of Miami Beach
City of Sarasota

City of Starke

892 F. Supp. 1464
178 F.3d 1175
868 F.Supp. 1376
117 F.3d 1238

Council of the District of Colun

D.C. Council n
City Council of Dover y
City Council n

Red Clay Consolidated Scho n
Circuit and county court judg n
City council, mayor, Belle Glién
City of Arcadia, Fla. n
Cocoa City Council n

804 F.2d 611 / 1986 U.S City Council of Fort Lauderden

113 F.3d 1563
611 F. Supp. 25
712 F. Supp. 1523

City commission of Miami Ben
City of Sarasota. y
City Commissioners y

Success

Vi
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
y
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
y
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Senate Factors 1-9 (
3c 3 4c

n
y no oy
y no oy
n
y n n
n n n
n
n
n
n n n
n n n
y noy
n n n
n
y y n
n
n n y
y noy
y n n
n
y no oy
y no oy
n
n
n n n
n n n
n
n
y y oy
Yy n n
y no oy
n n Yy
n n n
n
y y oy



Litig. Title

City of Tampa

Davis v. Chiles

De Grandy

DeSoto County
Escambia County
Gadsden County
Hardee County
Jacksonville Coalition
Johnson v. Bush
Liberty County Commissioners
Martinez v. Bush

Metro Dade County
Nipper

Orange County
Washington County
Ben Hill County

Brooks

Carrollton NAACP
Chatman

City of LaGrange

City of Rome

Common Cause/Georgia
Cross

Hamrick

Holder v. Hall

Love

Lucas

Osburn

Sumter County

Arakaki

Black v. McGuffage
Campuzano

City of Chicago Heights
City of Chicago-Barnett
City of Chicago-Bonilla
City of Peoria

City of Springfield

Citation

693 F.Supp. 1051
139 F.3d 1414

512 U.S. 997

204 F.3d 1335

748 F.2d 1037

691 F.2d 978

906 F.2d 524

351 F. Supp. 2d 1326
405 F.3d 1214

221 F.3d 1218

234 F. Supp. 2d 1275
985 F.2d 1471

39 F.3d 1494

783 F. Supp. 1348
653 F. Supp. 121
743 F.Supp. 864
158 F.3d 1230

829 F.2d 1547

44 F.3d 923

969 F. Supp. 749
127 F.3d 1355

406 F.Supp.2d 1326
704 F.2d 143

296 F.3d 1065

512 U.S. 874

1992 WL 96307
967 F.2d 549

369 F.3d 1283

775 F.2d 1509

314 F.3d 1091

209 F.Supp.2d 889
200 F.Supp.2d 905
1997 WL 102543
17 F.Supp.2d 753
141 F.3d 699

659 F. Supp. 394
658 F.Supp. 1015

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Governing Body
City Council, County Board oy

Judicial districts of Second Jin
State Senate and House distn
DeSoto County Board of Cor n
The Board of Escambia Cou y
School Board y
County Commission and Cotn
Duval County Supervisor of En
State of Florida n
Liberty County School Board n
Congress, Florida House of In
Dade County Board of Comny
Judicial seats in Fourth judicin
Orange County Commission n
County commissioners and cy
School board - County board n
Judges and legislature - singn

County Commissioner n
Butler City Council, mayor vy
City - municipal officials y
City - Rome City Commissioln
state n
City Council n
City Council n

County - Bleckley County go'n
Bulloch County Board of Cory
School Board, Bond referencn
Legislature - Fourth Congres n

County School Board n
Trustees of the Office of Havy
Generally n

lllinois General Assembly n
City of Chicago Heights, Chicy
Aldermanic wards, City of Cty
Aldermanic wards, City of Ckn
Peoria Board of Education (Sn
Springfield city government vy

Success

Vi
n
n
n
n
y
y
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
y
y
n
n
y
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Senate Factors 1-9 (
3c 3 4c

n
n n n
y n n
n n n
y y n
n n n
n n n
y n y
y n n
n n n
y n y
n n n

n

n
y y n
Yy n n
y y y
y y y

n
y n n
y n y

n
n n n
n n n
n n n

n
n n n
y y y
n n Yy
n n Yy

n
y y y



Litig. Title

Hastert Reapportionment
Hernandez

Jones v. Edgar

Joseph v. LaCoste
Ketchum

LaPaille

Ramos

Reyes v. Stefaniak
Rockford Board of Education
Rybicki

Springfield Park District
Town of Cicero

Citation

777 F.Supp. 634
714 F. Supp. 963
3 F.Supp.2d 979
2005 WL 1838444
740 F.2d 1398
786 F.Supp. 704
1991 WL 18183
1995 WL 38958
1991 WL 299104
574 F.Supp. 1147
851 F.2d 937
2000 WL 34342276

Williams v. State Bd. of Election 718 F.Supp. 1324

Bandemer

Bradley v. Work

City of Indianapolis
Dickinson

Marion County

Trevino

Warren County

Carr

Chisom

Clark

Gretha

Jefferson Citizens - Parish I
Jefferson Parish |

Jefferson Parish School Board
Major

Prejean

Seastrunk

Sensley

603 F. Supp. 1479
154 F.3d 704

976 F.2d 357

817 F.Supp. 737
2005 WL 1939910
573 F. Supp. 806
802 F.2d 461

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Governing Body
state

y
Will County Clerk n
state n
school council n
Chicago City Council y
lllinois General Assembly n
City of Chicago n
Calumet City Council y
School board y
lllinois General Assembly vy
Park Board and School Boar n

Town of Cicero y
Circuit Court of Cook County n
Indiana state legislature n

Superior Court of Lake Counn
Marion County City-County Cn
Indiana House Districts 49 aiy
Marion County n
Deputy Registrars: and Party n
City Council for the City of Bcn

1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 state judges n

970 F.2d 1408
777 F.Supp. 445
834 F.2d 496
2003 WL 1595167
926 F.2d 487
1989 WL 3801
574 F. Supp. 325
83 Fed.Appx. 5
772 F.2d 143

385 F.3d 591

Judicial elections y
District, family court and couly
Board of Aldermen for City o'y
city council n
Parish Council y
Jeffers Parish School Board y
Legislative reapportionment (y

23rd Judicial District n
School Board n
Police Jury n

St. Bernard Parish School Boari 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 St. Bernard Parish School Bcy

St. Francisville

Tangipahoa

Tensas Parish School Board
Westwego

Williams v. McKeithen

135 F.3d 996
2004 WL 1638106
819 F.2d 609

946 F.2d 1109
2005 WL 2037545

St. Francisville Board of Aldey
Tangipahoa Parish Council vy
Tensas Parish School Board n
Board of Aldermen y
State court of appeals n

Success

Vi
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
y
n
y
n
y
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
y
n
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Senate Factors 1-9 (
3c 3 4c

n
n
n n n
n n n
n
n
n
y n n
y n n
n
n n n
y n n
n n n
n n n
n
n
n
n
y Yy oy
n n n
y Yy
n
y Y n
n
y Y n
n n n
y noy
n n n
y noy
n
n
n n n
y noy
n



Litig. Title

Black Political Task Force
City of Boston

City of Holyoke

Meza

Cambridge

Marylanders

Worcester County
Anthony

Austin

Detroit School Reform Board
Kent County

O'Lear

City of Minneapolis
Emison

Citation

300 F. Supp. 2d 291
784 F.2d 409

960 F. Supp. 515
322 F. Supp. 2d 52
799 F.2d 137

849 F. Supp. 1022
35F.3d 921

35 F.Supp. 2d 989
857 F.Supp. 560

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Governing Body
Massachusetts State House y

City Council and School Corrn
city council, school board n
Massachusetts State House n
City of Cambridge Board of (n
Maryland General Assembly y
County Commissioner Boardy
Wayne County Circuit Court, n
State House and State Sena n

293 F.3d 352 Detroit Public School Refornm n
76 F.3d 1381 Kent County Board of Commn
222 F.Supp. 2d 850 Congress n
2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19 City Council n

507 U.S. 25

African American Citizens for C|24 F.3d 1052
African-American Voting Rights 994 F. Supp. 1105

City of St. Louis
Corbett

Kansas City

Nash

Schweitzer

St. Louis Board of Education
Wamser

Armstrong v. Allain
Attala County
Calhoun County
Chickasaw County |
Chickasaw County I
City of Cleveland
City of Crystal Springs
City of Greenville
City of Greenwood
City of Houston

City of Jackson, MS
City of Quitman

City of Woodville
Dilworth v. Clark

54 F.3d 1345

202 F. Supp. 2d 972
752 F. Supp. 897
797 F. Supp. 1488
596 F.Supp. 935
90 F.3d 1357

883 F.2d 617

893 F.Supp. 1320
92 F.3d 283

88 F.3d 1393

705 F.Supp. 315

Minnesota State Legislature n
Board of Police Commission n
Appellate, circuit, associate, n
city of St. Louis n
St. Louis County Council y
City Council of Kansas City n
Missouri House of Represen n
City Officials' speech about en
Clay County Board of Educatn
state n
School District bond referencn
Board of governors, election y
County supervisors, election y
County Board of Supervisorsy

1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2 Justice Court Judge and Cory

297 F.Supp.2d 901
626 F.Supp. 987
1998 WL 930709
599 F.Supp. 397
806 F.2d 634

714 F.2d 42

148 F.3d 472

881 F.2d 1327

129 F.Supp.2d 966

City Board of Aldermen and (n
Crystal Springs Board of Aldty
Greenville City Council y
City Council (Mayor and Cony
Houston, MS City Council vy
Jackson, MS City Council n
City Council of Quitman y
Aldermen for the City of Wocn
State Senate n

Success

v
y
n
n
n
n
y
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
y
y
y
y
n
n
n
y
y
n
y
n
n
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Senate Factors 1-9 (
3c 3 4c

y n n
y n n
y n y
n n n
y no oy
y y n
n n n
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n n n
n n y
n
y n n
n n n
n
y no oy
n n n
n
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n
n n y
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y n y
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y n n
y y y
y y n
n
n
y y y
n
n
n
n n y
n
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Senate Factors 1-9 (

Litig. Title Citation Governing Body Success V Intent TorG 1lc If 2c  2f 3c 3f 4c
Forrest County 814 F.Supp. 1327 County supervisors n n n n n n
Grenada County 1989 WL 251321 Grenada County Board of Sty n n n n
Houston v. Haley 869 F.2d 807 City Board of Alderman n n y y y y n n n y
Jordan 604 F.Supp. 807 U.S. House of Representativy y y y y y y |y n n
Kirksey v. Allain 658 F.Supp. 1183 Mississippi circuit, chancery, y y y y y y y y y y
Lafayette County 20 F.Supp.2d 996 Lafayette County Board of Sty y y y n y y |y n n
Lawrence County 814 F.Supp. 1346 County Board of Supervisorsy y y n y y n n n
Madison County 610 F.Supp. 240 Madison County Board of Eley y n n n n n n
Magnolia Bar Association 994 F.2d 1143 Mississippi Supreme Court jLn n y n y n n n y
Monroe County 740 F.Supp. 417 County supervisors, county €y y y y n y y y y y
NAACP v. Fordice 252 F.3d 361 state transportation commiss n n y y n y y y y y
Operation Push 932 F.2d 400 state y y y y y y n vy n y
Prewitt v. Moore 840 F.Supp. 436 Mississippi state judiciary  n n n n n n n n
Walthall County 157 F.R.D. 388 Walthall Board of Supervisory n n n n
Welch v. McKenzie 765 F.2d 1311 Supervisor of District 4 of Con n n n n n n n
Blaine County 363 F.3d 897 Blaine County Commission y y y y y y y vy y n
County of Big Horn (Windy Boy) 647 F. Supp. 1002 Big Horn County Board of Ccy y y y y y y y y y
Old Person 312 F.3d 1036 Montana House of Represenn n y y y y y |y n y
Ahoskie 998 F.2d 1266 town council y y y n y y n
Alamance County 99 F.3d 600 County commissioners n n y n y n n n n
Anson County 1990 WL 123822 Board of Education n n y n y n n
Beaufort County 936 F.2d 159 Beaufort County y y n n n n
Bladen County 1989 WL 253428 Bladen County Commission y n n n n n
Brunswick County, NC 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2 County Board of Commissiot n n n n n n n n
City of Statesville 606 F.Supp. 569 Statesville City Council y y y n y y n
City of Thomasville 401 F. Supp. 2d 489  city of Thomasville y y y y n vy n n
Cleveland County 142 F.3d 468 Cleveland County, NC Boardn n n n n
Columbus County 782 F.Supp. 1097 Columbus County Board of Cy y y y y y y |y y n
Cumberland County 927 F.2d 595 county commissioners y n n n n n
Durham County 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 317 Durham County School Boar n n y n

Gingles 478 U.S. 30 North Carolina State Senate y y y y y y y y y n
Granville County 860 F.2d 110 Granville County Board of Ccy y n n n n
Halifax County 594 F.Supp. 161 Halifax County Board of Con'y n y y y y y n
Winston-Salem/Forsyth County 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 6 Winston-Salem/Forsythe Coin n n n n n
County of Thurston 129 F.3d 1015 Stabler County Board of Sup y y y y y y y

Hudson County Board 949 F.2d 665 Hudson County y n y y y n n n
Page 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 New Jersey Senate and Genn n y n n n n n




Litig. Title

Citation

African American Legal Defens¢ 8 F.Supp.2d 330

Albany County
Ashe v. NYC
Baines

Baker

Butts v. NYC

2003 WL 21524820
1988 WL 95427
288 F.Supp.2d 376
85 F.3d 919

779 F.2d 141

Campaign for a Progressive Brc 631 F.Supp. 975

City of New Rochelle
Coleman

Denis

France

308 F.Supp.2d 152
990 F. Supp. 221

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Governing Body
New York City Board of Educn

Albany County Legislature vy
Board of Elections of the Cityn
City of Buffalo Common Cou n
New York state n
New York City Board of Elec'n
New York City Board of Elecy
New Rochelle City Council 'y
Mount Vernon School Board n

1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158 City of New York n

71 F.Supp.2d 317

Fund for Accurate and Informec 796 F.Supp. 662

Green

Hayden

Hispanics v. NAACP
Local Unions 20
Maldonado v. Pataki
Maxey

Merced

Muntagim

Niagara County
Niagara Falls

Perez

Rodriguez

Suffolk County
Town of Babylon
Town of Hempstead
Armour

Cincinnati

Cleveland School District (OH)
Dorsey v. Barber
Mallory-Hamilton County
Mallory-Ohio

Parker v. Ohio

Quilter

Stewart v. Blackwell
Warrensville Heights

1996 WL 524395
2004 WL 1335921
958 F.2d 24

223 F.Supp.2d 491
2005 WL 3454714
1996 WL 529024
574 F.Supp. 498
366 F.3d 102

826 F.Supp. 664
65 F.3d 1002

629 F.Supp. 734
308 F.Supp.2d 346
268 F.Supp.2d 243
914 F.Supp. 843
180 F.3d 476

775 F.Supp. 1044
40 F.3d 807

193 F.3d 389

2005 WL 2211176
922 F.2d 1273

173 F.3d 377

263 F. Supp. 2d 1100
507 U.S. 146

444 F.3d 843

16 F. Supp. 2d 837

Supreme Court of the State (n
New York State Assembly n
Community school board, Di:n
State of New York, New Yorln
Niagara and Ellicott councilrr n
Union executive board n
state n
NY State Board of Elections. n
Area Policy Boards of the Nen
All state and federal election:n
Niagara County Legislature y
Niagara Falls City Council n
NY City Council n
New York State Senate n
Suffolk County Legislature n
Town Board of the Town of En
Town Board of the Town of by
52nd and 53rd Districts of they

Cincinnati City Council n
Cleveland School District/Man
roter reg. n

Hamilton County Municipal Cy
State appellate and trial cour n

Ohio General Assembly n
Ohio General Assembly n
statewide n

s use of police data against nn

Success
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n
y
n
n
n
n
n
y
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
n
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Senate Factors 1-9 (
3c 3 4c

n n n
y n y
n
y n n
y n n
y n n
n
y n y
y n y
n n n
n
n n n
n
n
n n n
n n n
y n n
n
y y y
n
y n y
y
y y y
y y y
y n y
n n n
n
y n y
n n n



Litig. Title

Berks County

City of Philadelphia
City of Pittsburgh
Harrison
Marks-Philadelphia
Dean

Metts

Charleston County
City of Columbia
Edgefield County
Kershaw County
Lawrimore County

Citation

277 F. Supp. 2d 570
28 F.3d 306

686 F.Supp. 97
1992 WL 95909
1994 WL 146113
555 F. Supp. 502
363 F.3d 8

365 F.3d 341

33 F.3d 52

650 F. Supp. 1176
838 F.Supp. 237
121 F.3d 698

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Governing Body
Berks County Election Comny

state n
City Council of Pittsburgh vy
Pennsylvania state legislatur n
Second Senatorial District, Py
Board of Canvassers, City of y
Rhode Island State Senate n
(1) Charleston County Councy

Columbia City Council. n
Edgefield County school boay
Kershaw County Council y

Mayor of Hemingway, Town n

South Carolina Democratic Part 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2 South Carolina Democratic Fn

Vander Linden v. Hodges

Bone Shirt
Charles Mix County

193 F.3d 268
336 F.Supp.2d 976
386 F.Supp.2d 1108

Sisseton Independent School D 804 F.2d 469

Chattanooga

City of Jackson, TN
Cousin

Haywood County
Rural West |

Rural West Il
Wesley

Abilene

722 F. Supp. 380
683 F.Supp. 1515
145 F.3d 818

544 F. Supp. 1122
877 F. Supp. 1096
209 F.3d 835

791 F.2d 1255
725 F.2d 1017

Alamo Heights Indep. School Di 168 F.3d 848
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2 TX State House of Represenn

Balderas

Baytown

Bexar County
Brewer

Campos v. Houston
City of Austin

City of Dallas

City of Pearland
City of San Antonio
Concerned Citizens

840 F.2d 1240
385 F.3d 853

876 F.2d 448

113 F.3d 544

871 F.2d 529

734 F. Supp. 1317
945 F.Supp. 1069
937 F.Supp. 587
63 F.3d 413

Dorchester County Legislativ n
House of Representatives ary
county commission n
School Board n
Chattanooga Board of Comny
City of Jackson Board of Cory
Judges for the 11th Judicial (n
Board of Highway Commissity

state senate n
State House y
state n

Abilene City Council Membein
Alamo Heights Independent . n

Baytown City Council y
County Constable and Justic n
School board, Killeen Indepe n

Houston City Council n
Austin city council n
Dallas City Council y
City of Pearland n
San Antonio City Council n

Orange County Constables en

Dallas Independent school Distr 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5 Dallas Independent School C n

Success
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Senate Factors 1-9 (
3c 3 4c
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Senate Factors 1-9 (
Litig. Title Citation Governing Body Success V Intent  TorG 1lc 1f 2c 2f 3c 3f 4c
El Paso Independent School Dis 591 F. Supp. 802 School Board Trustees, El Piy y y y y y y y y y
Fort Bend Independent School 189 F.3d 1205 School Board, Fort Bend Indin n y y y n n n n
Harris v. Houston 151 F.3d 186 Generally, city council n n y n y n y
Jefferson County 798 F.2d 134 Commissioners Court of Jeffy n n n n
Lubbock 727 F.2d 364 City Council y y y y y y y y y n
LULAC - Midland 648 F. Supp. 596 School Trustees of Midland |y y y y y y y y vy y y
LULAC - North East I.S.D. 903 F. Supp. 1071 Board of Trustees of the Nor y y y y n y y n n n
Lulac v. Clements: All 9 Countie 999 F.2d 831 State trial courts in nine urban n y y n y n vy n n
Lulac v. Roscoe 1.S.D. 123 F.3d 843 Board of Trustees for the Ro n n y n n n n n n
McCarty 749 F.2d 1134 North Lamar Independent Scn n y y n y n vy n y
Mexican American Bar Associal 755 F.Supp. 735 state judges n n n n n n
Pasadena Independent School 1165 F.3d 368 School Board for the Pasaden n y n n y n y
Perry 548 U.S. Slip. Op. United States Congress y y y y y y y y n y
Rangel 8 F.3d 242 Judges to the Thirteenth Coun n y n n n n
Rocha 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 County Commissioners n n y n y n vy n n
Save Our Aquifer v. San Antonit 237 F. Supp. 2d 721 city development process n n n n n n
Slagle 821 F. Supp. 1162 legislative plan n n n n n n
SW Texas Junior College Dist. 964 F.2d 1542 Southwest Texas Junior Coll n n y y n n y y n
Terrazas 581 F. Supp. 1329 State legislature: Texas Hou:n n y y y y n y n n
Terrell 565 F. Supp. 338 City Council, City of Terrell 'y n y y y y y y y y n
Val Verde County 967 F.Supp. 917 county n n y n n n n
Brunswick County, VA 984 F.2d 1393 County - Board of Supervisoin n y y y y y n
City of Hampton 919 F.Supp. 212 City - Hampton City Council (n n y y n n
City of Norfolk 883 F.2d 1232 Norfolk City Council (consistiy y y y y y y vy n y
Democratic Party of Virginia 323 F.Supp.2d 696 Democratic Party of Virginia, n n n n n n
Hall v. Virginia 385 F.3d 421 Legislature - State Board of En n y n n n n
Howard v. Gilmore 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 268 state n n n
Irby 889 F.2d 1352 School board - Bodies and o' n n y n n n n
Mehfoud 702 F. Supp. 588 Board of Supervisors of Heniy y y y y y y y n n
Neal 689 F. Supp. 1426 Board of Supervisors of Nott'y y y y y y y |y n n
Richmond County Board 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167 Richmond County Board of Sy y y y y n
White 909 F.2d 99 Board of Supervisors govern n n y n y n n n n
Farrakhan 359 F.3d 1116 state n n y y y n n y n n
Elections Board 793 F. Supp. 859 state elections board y y n n n n n n
Forest County 336 F. 3d 570 County Board of Supervisorsn n y n n n n n n
Knox-Milwaukee County 607 F. Supp. 1112 Milwaukee County superviso n n n n n n
Milwaukee NAACP 116 F. 3d 1194 State circuit judges and staten n y y n y n n n n




VRI Database Master List (2006) Page 19

Voting Rights Initiative Database Master List (Sectiol
Cite as: Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, VRI Da
f = found, ¢ =considered) Gingles Factors

Litig. Title Citation 4 5¢ 5f 6c 6f 7c If 8 8f 9c of GC GI1F G2F G3F Gall
Autauga County Board of Educe 858 F. Supp. 1118 n n n n n n n n n n

Baldwin Board of Education 686 F. Supp. 1459 n y y n y y y y y y y y y y y
Baldwin County Commission 376 F. 3d 1260 n y y n y y n n n n n n

Buskey v. Oliver 565 F. Supp. 1473 n y y y n n n n n n n

Chapman v. Nicholson 579 F. Supp. 1504 n n n y n y n y n n n y

Chilton County Board of Educat 868 F.2d 1274 n n n n n n n n n y y
City of Roanoke 162 F. Supp. 2d 1335 n n n n n n n n n n

Dallas County Board of Educatit 791 F.2d 831 n y y y n y y y n n n n

Dallas County Commission 636 F.Supp. 704 n y y y n y y y n y n n

Dillard v. Crenshaw 640 F. Supp. 1347 n y y y y y y n n n n y y y y y
Harris 695 F. Supp. 517 n n n n n n n n n n

Jones v. Alabama 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3n n n n n n n n n n

Knight v. Alabama 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 n n n n n n n n n n

Kuhn v. Tompson 304 F.Supp.2d 1313 n n n n n n n n n n

Marengo County 623 F. Supp. 33 n y y y n y y y y y y n

Mobile School Board 706 F.2d 1103 n y y y n y y y y y y n

Montiel v. Davis 215 F. Supp. 2d 1279 n n n n n n n n n n

Newman v. Hunt 787 F.Supp. 193 n n n n n n n n n n

Opelika 748 F.2d 1473 n n n n y y y n n n n

Southern Christian Leadership 56 F.3d 1281 n y y y y y n y n y n y n y n n
Town of North Johns 717 F. Supp. 1471 n n n n n n n n n n

U.S. v. Jones 57 F.3d 1020 n n n n n n n n n n

Varner v. Smitherman 1993 WL 663327 /1993 n n n n n n n n n n

Wesch 785 F. Supp. 1491 n n n n n n n n n n

White v. Alabama 74 F.3d 1058 n n n y y y y n n n n y y y y y
Blytheville School District 71 F.3d 1382 n y y n y y y n n n y y y y y
City of Pine Bluff 794 F.2d 678

Democratic Party of Arkansas 902 F.2d 15 n y y y n y y y n n n n n n n n
Jeffers 730 F. Supp. 196 n y y y y y y y n n n y y y y y
Little Rock 56 F.3d 904 n y y y n y n y n n n y n n n n
Phillips County 850 F.2d 406 n n n

Smith-Crittenden County 687 F. Supp. 1310 n y y n y y y n y n y y y y y
Texarkana 861 F. Supp. 756 n y n y n y y y n n n y y y y y
Turner 784 F. Supp. 553 n y n n n n n n n y n n n n
West 786 F. Supp. 803 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
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f = found, ¢ =considered) Gingles Factors
Litig. Title Citation 4 5¢ 5f 6c 6f 7c If 8 8f 9c of GC GI1F G2F G3F Gall
Holbrook Unified School District 703 F. Supp. 56 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
Salt River Project 109 F.3d 586 n n n y n n n n n n n n n n n
Aldasoro v. Kennerson 922 F.Supp. 339 n y n y n y n y n y n y n n n n
Benavidez 34 F.3d 825 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Cano 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 n n n n n n n y n y n n n n
Chula Vista 723 F. Supp. 1384 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
City of Santa Maria 160 F.3d 543 n n n y n y y n n n n y n n n n
Common Cause/California 2002 WL 1766436 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Gaona 989 F.2d. 299 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Garza v. Los Angeles 918 F.2d 763 n y y y y y y n n n n y n y y n
National City 976 F.2d 1293 n n n n y n n n n n y y n n n
Pomona 883 F.2d 1418 n n n y n y n y n n n y y n n n
San Diego County 1993 WL 379838 n n n n n n n n n y y n n n
Shelley 344 F.3d 914 n n n n n n n y n n n n n
Stockton 956 F.2d 884 n n n n y n n n n n y n n n n
Upper San Gabriel 2000 WL 33254228 n n n n n n n n n n
Watsonville 863 F.2d 1407 n y n y n y y y n n n y y y y y
Alamosa County 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 n y n y y y n y n n n y y y n n
Bond 875 F.2d 1488 n n n y n y y n n n n y y n n n
Montero 861 F.2d 603 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Montezuma-Cortez School Distt 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152 n y y y n y y n n n n y y y y y
Sanchez-Colorado 97 F.3d 1303 n y y y n y y y n y n y y y y y
Bridgeport 512 U.S. 1283 n y y n y y y y n n
Citizen Action 1984 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24n n n n n y y n n
Howard 1994 WL 118211 n n n n n n n n n y y n n n
Kingman Park 348 F.3d 1033 n n n n n n n n n y y n n n
City of Dover 123 F.R.D. 85 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Guy 2003 WL 22005853 n n n n y n n n n n y n n n n
Jenkins v. Red Clay School Dist 116 F.3d 685 n y y y n y n y y y n y y y y y
Al-Hakim 892 F. Supp. 1464 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
Belle Glade 178 F.3d 1175 n y n y n n y n n n y n n n n
City of Arcadia 868 F.Supp. 1376 y y y
City of Cocoa 117 F.3d 1238
City of Fort Lauderdale 804 F.2d 611 /1986 U.Sn y n y n y n y n y n n
City of Miami Beach 113 F.3d 1563 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
City of Sarasota 611 F. Supp. 25 n y n n n n n n n n
City of Starke 712 F. Supp. 1523 n y n y n y y y y n n y y y y y



Litig. Title

City of Tampa
Davis v. Chiles

De Grandy

DeSoto County
Escambia County
Gadsden County
Hardee County
Jacksonville Coalition
Johnson v. Bush

Liberty County Commissioners

Martinez v. Bush

Metro Dade County
Nipper

Orange County
Washington County
Ben Hill County

Brooks

Carrollton NAACP
Chatman

City of LaGrange

City of Rome

Common Cause/Georgia
Cross

Hamrick

Holder v. Hall

Love

Lucas

Osburn

Sumter County

Arakaki

Black v. McGuffage
Campuzano

City of Chicago Heights
City of Chicago-Barnett
City of Chicago-Bonilla
City of Peoria

City of Springfield

Citation

693 F.Supp. 1051
139 F.3d 1414

512 U.S. 997

204 F.3d 1335

748 F.2d 1037

691 F.2d 978

906 F.2d 524

351 F. Supp. 2d 1326
405 F.3d 1214

221 F.3d 1218

234 F. Supp. 2d 1275
985 F.2d 1471

39 F.3d 1494

783 F. Supp. 1348
653 F. Supp. 121
743 F.Supp. 864
158 F.3d 1230

829 F.2d 1547

44 F.3d 923

969 F. Supp. 749
127 F.3d 1355

406 F.Supp.2d 1326
704 F.2d 143

296 F.3d 1065

512 U.S. 874

1992 WL 96307
967 F.2d 549

369 F.3d 1283

775 F.2d 1509

314 F.3d 1091

209 F.Supp.2d 889
200 F.Supp.2d 905
1997 WL 102543
17 F.Supp.2d 753
141 F.3d 699

659 F. Supp. 394
658 F.Supp. 1015
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Litig. Title Citation 4 5¢ 5f 6¢c 6f 7c Tf 8c &f 9c o GC GI1F G2F G3F Gall
Hastert Reapportionment 777 F.Supp. 634 y y y y y y y y y
Hernandez 714 F. Supp. 963 n n n n n n n n n n
Jones v. Edgar 3 F.Supp.2d 979 n n n n n n n n n n
Joseph v. LaCoste 2005 WL 1838444
Ketchum 740 F.2d 1398 n n n n n y n n n n
LaPaille 786 F.Supp. 704 n n n n n n n n n y
Ramos 1991 WL 18183 n n n n n n n n n n
Reyes v. Stefaniak 1995 WL 38958 n n n n n n n n n n
Rockford Board of Education 1991 WL 299104 n y y n n n n n n y y y y y
Rybicki 574 F.Supp. 1147 n n n n n y y n n n
Springfield Park District 851 F.2d 937 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
Town of Cicero 2000 WL 34342276 n n n n n n n n n n
Williams v. State Bd. of Election 718 F.Supp. 1324 n n n n n n n n n y n n
Bandemer 603 F. Supp. 1479 n n n n n n n n n n
Bradley v. Work 154 F.3d 704 n n n n n y n n n y n n
City of Indianapolis 976 F.2d 357 n y n n n n n n n n
Dickinson 817 F.Supp. 737 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
Marion County 2005 WL 1939910 n n n n n n n n n n
Trevino 573 F. Supp. 806 n n n n n n n n n n
Warren County 802 F.2d 461 n
Carr 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 n n n n n n n n n n
Chisom 970 F.2d 1408 n y y y n y n y n n n y n n n
Clark 777 F.Supp. 445 n y y y y y y n n n n y y y y y
Gretna 834 F.2d 496 y y y y n y y n n n n y y y y y
Jefferson Citizens - Parish Il 2003 WL 1595167 n n n n n n n n n n
Jefferson Parish | 926 F.2d 487 n n n n y y n n n n y y y y y
Jefferson Parish School Board 1989 WL 3801 n n n n n n n n n n
Major 574 F. Supp. 325 n y y n y y n n y y n
Prejean 83 Fed.Appx. 5 n n n n n n n n n n
Seastrunk 772 F.2d 143 n n n y n y y y n n n n
Sensley 385 F.3d 591 n n n n n n n n n y n y y n
St. Bernard Parish School Boar 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 n y y y y y y y n n n y y y y y
St. Francisville 135 F.3d 996 n n n n n n n n n n
Tangipahoa 2004 WL 1638106 n n n n n n n n n n
Tensas Parish School Board 819 F.2d 609 n n n n n n n n n n
Westwego 946 F.2d 1109 n y y y n y y y n y y y y y y y
Williams v. McKeithen 2005 WL 2037545 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
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Litig. Title Citation 4 5¢ 5f 6c 6f 7c If 8 8f 9c of GC GI1F G2F G3F Gall
Black Political Task Force 300 F. Supp. 2d 291 n y n y n y y y n n n y y y y y
City of Boston 784 F.2d 409 n y n y n y n n n y n n
City of Holyoke 960 F. Supp. 515 n y y y y y n y n y n y y y n n
Meza 322 F. Supp. 2d 52 n n n n y n y n n n y n y n n
Cambridge 799 F.2d 137
Marylanders 849 F. Supp. 1022 y y y n y y n n y y y y y y y
Worcester County 35F.3d 921 n n n n n n n n n y y y y y
Anthony 35 F.Supp. 2d 989 n n n n n n n n n y y y n n
Austin 857 F.Supp. 560 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Detroit School Reform Board 293 F.3d 352 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Kent County 76 F.3d 1381 n y n y y y n y n n n y n n n n
O'Lear 222 F.Supp. 2d 850 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
City of Minneapolis 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19n n n n n n n n n y n y n n
Emison 507 U.S. 25 n y y n y y n n n n y n n n n
African American Citizens for C|24 F.3d 1052 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
African-American Voting Rights 994 F. Supp. 1105 n y n n y n n n y n y n n n n
City of St. Louis 54 F.3d 1345 y y y y y
Corbett 202 F. Supp. 2d 972 n n n n n n n n n y y y y y
Kansas City 752 F. Supp. 897 n n n y n n y n n n n n n n
Nash 797 F. Supp. 1488 n n n n y n n n n n y y y n n
Schweitzer 596 F.Supp. 935 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
St. Louis Board of Education 90 F.3d 1357 n y n n n y n y n y y y n n
Wamser 883 F.2d 617 n y y y y n n n y y n n n n
Armstrong v. Allain 893 F.Supp. 1320 n y n y y y n n n y n y n n n
Attala County 92 F.3d 283 n y y n y y y n n n y y y y y
Calhoun County 88 F.3d 1393 n y y n y y y n y n y y y y y
Chickasaw County | 705 F.Supp. 315 n y n n y y y n y n y y y y y
Chickasaw County I 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2n y y n y y y n n n y y y y y
City of Cleveland 297 F.Supp.2d 901 n n n n y n n n n n y y y n n
City of Crystal Springs 626 F.Supp. 987 n n n n n n n n n n
City of Greenville 1998 WL 930709 n n n n n n n n n n
City of Greenwood 599 F.Supp. 397 n y y y y y y y n y y n
City of Houston 806 F.2d 634 n n n n n n n n n n
City of Jackson, MS 714 F.2d 42 n n n n n n n n n n
City of Quitman 148 F.3d 472 n n n n n n n n n n
City of Woodville 881 F.2d 1327 n y y y n y y y n n n y y n n n
Dilworth v. Clark 129 F.Supp.2d 966 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
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f = found, ¢ =considered) Gingles Factors

Litig. Title Citation 4 5¢ 5f 6c 6f 7c If 8 8f 9c of GC GI1F G2F G3F Gall
Forrest County 814 F.Supp. 1327 n n n n n n n n n n

Grenada County 1989 WL 251321 n n n n n n n n n n

Houston v. Haley 869 F.2d 807 n y y y n y y y n y n y y n n n
Jordan 604 F.Supp. 807 n y y y y y y n n n n n

Kirksey v. Allain 658 F.Supp. 1183 n y y y n y y y n y y y y y y y
Lafayette County 20 F.Supp.2d 996 n n n y n y y n n n n y y y y y
Lawrence County 814 F.Supp. 1346 n n n n n n n n n y n y y n
Madison County 610 F.Supp. 240 n n n n n n n n n n

Magnolia Bar Association 994 F.2d 1143 n y y y y y n y n y n y y y n n
Monroe County 740 F.Supp. 417 n y n y n y y y n y y y y y y y
NAACP v. Fordice 252 F.3d 361 n y n y n y n y n y n y y y y y
Operation Push 932 F.2d 400 n y y y n y y y n y y n

Prewitt v. Moore 840 F.Supp. 436 n n n n n n n n n n

Walthall County 157 F.R.D. 388 n n n n n n n n n n

Welch v. McKenzie 765 F.2d 1311 n n n n n n n n n n

Blaine County 363 F.3d 897 n y y n y y n n y y y y y y y
County of Big Horn (Windy Boy) 647 F. Supp. 1002 n y y y y y y y n n n n n n n

Old Person 312 F.3d 1036 n y y y y y n y n y n y y y y y
Ahoskie 998 F.2d 1266 n n n n n n n n n n

Alamance County 99 F.3d 600 n n n n n n n n n y y y n n
Anson County 1990 WL 123822 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
Beaufort County 936 F.2d 159 n n n n n n n n n n

Bladen County 1989 WL 253428 n n n n n n n n n n

Brunswick County, NC 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2n n n n n n n n n n

City of Statesville 606 F.Supp. 569 n n n n n n n n n n

City of Thomasville 401 F. Supp. 2d 489 n y y n n y n y y y n n
Cleveland County 142 F.3d 468 n n n n n n n n n n

Columbus County 782 F.Supp. 1097 n y y y y y y y y n n y y y y y
Cumberland County 927 F.2d 595 n n n n n n n n n n

Durham County 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 317 y

Gingles 478 U.S. 30 n y y y y y y n n y y y y y y y
Granville County 860 F.2d 110 n n n n n n n n n n

Halifax County 594 F.Supp. 161 n y y n y y n n n n n

Winston-Salem/Forsyth County 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 6n n n n n n n n n n

County of Thurston 129 F.3d 1015 y y y y n n y y y y y
Hudson County Board 949 F.2d 665 n n n n n n n n n n n n n

Page 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 n n n n n n n n n y y y n n
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Litig. Title Citation 4 5¢ 5f 6c 6f 7c If 8 8f 9c of GC GI1F G2F G3F Gall
African American Legal Defens¢ 8 F.Supp.2d 330 n n n n n n n n n y n n n
Albany County 2003 WL 21524820 y y y y n y y n n y y y y y y y
Ashe v. NYC 1988 WL 95427 n n n n n n n n n n
Baines 288 F.Supp.2d 376 n n n n n n n n n n
Baker 85 F.3d 919 n n n n n n n n n n
Butts v. NYC 779 F.2d 141 n y n y y y n n n y n n
Campaign for a Progressive Brc 631 F.Supp. 975 n n n n n n n n n n
City of New Rochelle 308 F.Supp.2d 152 y y y n n y n n n y y y y y
Coleman 990 F. Supp. 221 y y y y y n n
Denis 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158 n
France 71 F.Supp.2d 317 n y n y n n y n y n y n y n n
Fund for Accurate and Informec 796 F.Supp. 662 n n n n n n n n n y y n n n
Green 1996 WL 524395 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
Hayden 2004 WL 1335921 n n n n n n n n n n
Hispanics v. NAACP 958 F.2d 24 n n n n n n n n n n
Local Unions 20 223 F.Supp.2d 491 n n n n n n n n n n
Maldonado v. Pataki 2005 WL 3454714
Maxey 1996 WL 529024 n n n n y n n n n n n
Merced 574 F.Supp. 498 n n n n n n n n n n
Muntagim 366 F.3d 102 n n n n n n n n n n
Niagara County 826 F.Supp. 664 n n n y n n n n n n n
Niagara Falls 65 F.3d 1002 n y n n y n y n y n y y y y y
Perez 629 F.Supp. 734 n n n n n n n n n n
Rodriguez 308 F.Supp.2d 346 n y n n y n y n n n y n y y n
Suffolk County 268 F.Supp.2d 243 n y n y n y n y n y n y n y n n
Town of Babylon 914 F.Supp. 843 n y n y n y n n n y n y n y n n
Town of Hempstead 180 F.3d 476 y y n y y y y y y y y y y y y y
Armour 775 F.Supp. 1044 n y y y y y y y y y y y y y y y
Cincinnati 40 F.3d 807 n y n y n y n y n n n y y y n n
Cleveland School District (OH) 193 F.3d 389 n
Dorsey v. Barber 2005 WL 2211176
Mallory-Hamilton County 922 F.2d 1273 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Mallory-Ohio 173 F.3d 377 n y n y n y n y n y n y n n n n
Parker v. Ohio 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 y n n n n
Quilter 507 U.S. 146 n y n n n y n n n y n n n n
Stewart v. Blackwell 444 F.3d 843 n
Warrensville Heights 16 F. Supp. 2d 837 n



Litig. Title

Berks County

City of Philadelphia
City of Pittsburgh
Harrison
Marks-Philadelphia
Dean

Metts

Charleston County
City of Columbia
Edgefield County
Kershaw County
Lawrimore County

South Carolina Democratic Part 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2
Vander Linden v. Hodges

Bone Shirt
Charles Mix County

Citation

277 F. Supp. 2d 570
28 F.3d 306

686 F.Supp. 97
1992 WL 95909
1994 WL 146113
555 F. Supp. 502
363 F.3d 8

365 F.3d 341

33 F.3d 52

650 F. Supp. 1176
838 F.Supp. 237
121 F.3d 698

193 F.3d 268
336 F.Supp.2d 976
386 F.Supp.2d 1108

Sisseton Independent School D 804 F.2d 469

Chattanooga

City of Jackson, TN
Cousin

Haywood County
Rural West |

Rural West Il
Wesley

Abilene

722 F. Supp. 380
683 F.Supp. 1515
145 F.3d 818

544 F. Supp. 1122
877 F. Supp. 1096
209 F.3d 835

791 F.2d 1255
725 F.2d 1017

Alamo Heights Indep. School Di 168 F.3d 848

Balderas

Baytown

Bexar County
Brewer

Campos v. Houston
City of Austin

City of Dallas

City of Pearland
City of San Antonio
Concerned Citizens

Dallas Independent school Distr 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5

2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2

840 F.2d 1240
385 F.3d 853

876 F.2d 448

113 F.3d 544

871 F.2d 529

734 F. Supp. 1317
945 F.Supp. 1069
937 F.Supp. 587
63 F.3d 413
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Litig. Title Citation 4 5¢ 5f 6c 6f 7c If 8 8f 9c of GC GI1F G2F G3F Gall
El Paso Independent School Dis 591 F. Supp. 802 n y n y n y y y n y y n
Fort Bend Independent School 189 F.3d 1205 n y n n y y y n n n y y n n n
Harris v. Houston 151 F.3d 186 n n n y n n y n n n y y n n n
Jefferson County 798 F.2d 134 n n n n n n n n n n
Lubbock 727 F.2d 364 n y y n y y y n y n n
LULAC - Midland 648 F. Supp. 596 n y y y n y y n n n n y y y y y
LULAC - North East I.S.D. 903 F. Supp. 1071 n y y n y y y n n n y y y y y
Lulac v. Clements: All 9 Countie 999 F.2d 831 n y n y y y n y n n n y y y n n
Lulac v. Roscoe |.S.D. 123 F.3d 843 n n n n y n n n n n y n n n n
McCarty 749 F.2d 1134 n y n n y n y n y n n
Mexican American Bar Associal 755 F.Supp. 735 n n n n n n n n n n
Pasadena Independent School 1165 F.3d 368 y y n n y y y n y n y n y n n
Perry 548 U.S. Slip. Op. n y y n y n y y y y y y y y y
Rangel 8 F.3d 242 n n n n y n n n n n y y y n n
Rocha 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1 n y n n y y y y n n n
Save Our Aquifer v. San Antonit237 F. Supp.2d 721  n n n n n n n n n n
Slagle 821 F. Supp. 1162 n n n n n n n n n n
SW Texas Junior College Dist. 964 F.2d 1542 n y n n y n n n n n y y y n n
Terrazas 581 F. Supp. 1329 n y y n y y y n y n n
Terrell 565 F. Supp. 338 n y y y n y y y y y y n
Val Verde County 967 F.Supp. 917 n n n n n n n n n y y y n n
Brunswick County, VA 984 F.2d 1393 n y y y y n n n n n y n n n n
City of Hampton 919 F.Supp. 212 n n n n n n n n n y y y n n
City of Norfolk 883 F.2d 1232 n y n y n y y y n y n y y y y y
Democratic Party of Virginia 323 F.Supp.2d 696 n n n n n n n n n n
Hall v. Virginia 385 F.3d 421 n n n n n n n n n y n n n n
Howard v. Gilmore 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 268 n
Irby 889 F.2d 1352 n n n n y n n n n n n
Mehfoud 702 F. Supp. 588 n y y y y y y y y n n y y y y y
Neal 689 F. Supp. 1426 n y y y y y y n n n n y y y y y
Richmond County Board 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167 y y n n
White 909 F.2d 99 n y y n n n n n n y n n n n
Farrakhan 359 F.3d 1116 n n n n n n n n n n n n n
Elections Board 793 F. Supp. 859 n n n n n n n n n n
Forest County 336 F. 3d 570 n n n n n n n n n y y n n n
Knox-Milwaukee County 607 F. Supp. 1112 n n n n n n n n n n
Milwaukee NAACP 116 F. 3d 1194 n y n y n y n y n n n y y y n n
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Cite as: Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, VRI Da

Litig. Title

Citation

Autauga County Board of Educe 858 F. Supp. 1118

Baldwin Board of Education
Baldwin County Commission

Buskey v. Oliver
Chapman v. Nicholson

686 F. Supp. 1459
376 F. 3d 1260

565 F. Supp. 1473
579 F. Supp. 1504

Chilton County Board of Educat 868 F.2d 1274

City of Roanoke

162 F. Supp. 2d 1335

Dallas County Board of Educatit 791 F.2d 831

Dallas County Commission

Dillard v. Crenshaw
Harris

Jones v. Alabama
Knight v. Alabama
Kuhn v. Tompson
Marengo County
Mobile School Board
Montiel v. Davis
Newman v. Hunt
Opelika

Southern Christian Leadership

Town of North Johns
U.S. v. Jones

Varner v. Smitherman
Wesch

White v. Alabama
Blytheville School District
City of Pine Bluff

Democratic Party of Arkansas

Jeffers

Little Rock

Phillips County
Smith-Crittenden County
Texarkana

Turner

West

636 F.Supp. 704

640 F. Supp. 1347

695 F. Supp. 517

2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3
1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1
304 F.Supp.2d 1313
623 F. Supp. 33

706 F.2d 1103

215 F. Supp. 2d 1279
787 F.Supp. 193

748 F.2d 1473

56 F.3d 1281

717 F. Supp. 1471

57 F.3d 1020

1993 WL 663327 / 1993
785 F. Supp. 1491

74 F.3d 1058

71 F.3d 1382

794 F.2d 678

902 F.2d 15

730 F. Supp. 196

56 F.3d 904

850 F.2d 406

687 F. Supp. 1310

861 F. Supp. 756

784 F. Supp. 553

786 F. Supp. 803
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Litig. Title

Citation

Holbrook Unified School District 703 F. Supp. 56

Salt River Project
Aldasoro v. Kennerson
Benavidez

Cano

Chula Vista

City of Santa Maria

Common Cause/California

Gaona

Garza v. Los Angeles
National City
Pomona

San Diego County
Shelley

Stockton

Upper San Gabriel
Watsonville
Alamosa County
Bond

Montero

109 F.3d 586

922 F.Supp. 339

34 F.3d 825

211 F. Supp. 2d 1208
723 F. Supp. 1384
160 F.3d 543

2002 WL 1766436
989 F.2d. 299

918 F.2d 763

976 F.2d 1293

883 F.2d 1418

1993 WL 379838

344 F.3d 914

956 F.2d 884

2000 WL 33254228
863 F.2d 1407

306 F. Supp. 2d 1016
875 F.2d 1488

861 F.2d 603

Montezuma-Cortez School Distt 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152

Sanchez-Colorado
Bridgeport

Citizen Action
Howard

Kingman Park
City of Dover

Guy

97 F.3d 1303

512 U.S. 1283

1984 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24
1994 WL 118211

348 F.3d 1033

123 F.R.D. 85

2003 WL 22005853

Jenkins v. Red Clay School Disi 116 F.3d 685

Al-Hakim

Belle Glade

City of Arcadia

City of Cocoa

City of Fort Lauderdale
City of Miami Beach
City of Sarasota

City of Starke

892 F. Supp. 1464

178 F.3d 1175

868 F.Supp. 1376

117 F.3d 1238

804 F.2d 611 / 1986 U.S
113 F.3d 1563

611 F. Supp. 25

712 F. Supp. 1523
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Litig. Title

City of Tampa
Davis v. Chiles

De Grandy

DeSoto County
Escambia County
Gadsden County
Hardee County
Jacksonville Coalition
Johnson v. Bush

Liberty County Commissioners

Martinez v. Bush

Metro Dade County
Nipper

Orange County
Washington County
Ben Hill County

Brooks

Carrollton NAACP
Chatman

City of LaGrange

City of Rome

Common Cause/Georgia
Cross

Hamrick

Holder v. Hall

Love

Lucas

Osburn

Sumter County

Arakaki

Black v. McGuffage
Campuzano

City of Chicago Heights
City of Chicago-Barnett
City of Chicago-Bonilla
City of Peoria

City of Springfield

Citation

693 F.Supp. 1051
139 F.3d 1414

512 U.S. 997

204 F.3d 1335

748 F.2d 1037

691 F.2d 978

906 F.2d 524

351 F. Supp. 2d 1326
405 F.3d 1214

221 F.3d 1218

234 F. Supp. 2d 1275
985 F.2d 1471

39 F.3d 1494

783 F. Supp. 1348
653 F. Supp. 121
743 F.Supp. 864
158 F.3d 1230

829 F.2d 1547

44 F.3d 923

969 F. Supp. 749
127 F.3d 1355

406 F.Supp.2d 1326
704 F.2d 143

296 F.3d 1065

512 U.S. 874

1992 WL 96307
967 F.2d 549

369 F.3d 1283

775 F.2d 1509

314 F.3d 1091

209 F.Supp.2d 889
200 F.Supp.2d 905
1997 WL 102543
17 F.Supp.2d 753
141 F.3d 699

659 F. Supp. 394
658 F.Supp. 1015

Minority Group/s
Af La Na
y n n
y n n
y y n
y n n
y n n
y

y y n
y n n
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y n n
y y n
y y n
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y

y
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y n n
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y n n
y n n
n n n
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y y n
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multi; Cub
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Many ethr
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Litig. Title

Hastert Reapportionment
Hernandez

Jones v. Edgar

Joseph v. LaCoste
Ketchum

LaPaille

Ramos

Reyes v. Stefaniak

Rockford Board of Education

Rybicki
Springfield Park District
Town of Cicero

Citation

777 F.Supp. 634
714 F. Supp. 963
3 F.Supp.2d 979
2005 WL 1838444
740 F.2d 1398
786 F.Supp. 704
1991 WL 18183
1995 WL 38958
1991 WL 299104
574 F.Supp. 1147
851 F.2d 937
2000 WL 34342276

Williams v. State Bd. of Election 718 F.Supp. 1324

Bandemer
Bradley v. Work
City of Indianapolis
Dickinson
Marion County
Trevino

Warren County
Carr

Chisom

Clark

Gretha

Jefferson Citizens - Parish Il

Jefferson Parish |

Jefferson Parish School Board

Major
Prejean
Seastrunk
Sensley

603 F. Supp. 1479
154 F.3d 704

976 F.2d 357

817 F.Supp. 737
2005 WL 1939910
573 F. Supp. 806
802 F.2d 461

1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1
970 F.2d 1408
777 F.Supp. 445
834 F.2d 496
2003 WL 1595167
926 F.2d 487
1989 WL 3801
574 F. Supp. 325
83 Fed.Appx. 5
772 F.2d 143

385 F.3d 591

St. Bernard Parish School Boari 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1

St. Francisville
Tangipahoa

Tensas Parish School Board

Westwego
Williams v. McKeithen

135 F.3d 996
2004 WL 1638106
819 F.2d 609

946 F.2d 1109
2005 WL 2037545

Minority Group/s
Af La Na
y y

y
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y n n
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n y n
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y n n
n n n
y
y n n
y n n
n n n
y n n
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y n n
y n n
y n n
y n n
y n n
y n n
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y n n
y n n

VRI Database Master List (2006)
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Litig. Title

Black Political Task Force
City of Boston

City of Holyoke

Meza

Cambridge

Marylanders

Worcester County
Anthony

Austin

Detroit School Reform Board

Kent County
O'Lear

City of Minneapolis
Emison

Citation

300 F. Supp. 2d 291
784 F.2d 409

960 F. Supp. 515
322 F. Supp. 2d 52
799 F.2d 137

849 F. Supp. 1022
35F.3d 921

35 F.Supp. 2d 989
857 F.Supp. 560
293 F.3d 352

76 F.3d 1381

222 F.Supp. 2d 850
2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19
507 U.S. 25

African American Citizens for C|24 F.3d 1052
African-American Voting Rights 994 F. Supp. 1105

City of St. Louis
Corbett
Kansas City
Nash
Schweitzer

St. Louis Board of Education

Wamser

Armstrong v. Allain
Attala County
Calhoun County
Chickasaw County |
Chickasaw County I
City of Cleveland
City of Crystal Springs
City of Greenville
City of Greenwood
City of Houston

City of Jackson, MS
City of Quitman

City of Woodville
Dilworth v. Clark

54 F.3d 1345

202 F. Supp. 2d 972
752 F. Supp. 897
797 F. Supp. 1488
596 F.Supp. 935
90 F.3d 1357

883 F.2d 617

893 F.Supp. 1320
92 F.3d 283

88 F.3d 1393

705 F.Supp. 315
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2
297 F.Supp.2d 901
626 F.Supp. 987
1998 WL 930709
599 F.Supp. 397
806 F.2d 634

714 F.2d 42

148 F.3d 472

881 F.2d 1327

129 F.Supp.2d 966

VRI Database Master List (2006)
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Litig. Title

Forrest County
Grenada County
Houston v. Haley
Jordan

Kirksey v. Allain
Lafayette County
Lawrence County
Madison County
Magnolia Bar Association
Monroe County
NAACP v. Fordice
Operation Push
Prewitt v. Moore
Walthall County
Welch v. McKenzie
Blaine County

Citation

814 F.Supp. 1327
1989 WL 251321
869 F.2d 807

604 F.Supp. 807
658 F.Supp. 1183
20 F.Supp.2d 996
814 F.Supp. 1346
610 F.Supp. 240
994 F.2d 1143
740 F.Supp. 417
252 F.3d 361

932 F.2d 400

840 F.Supp. 436
157 F.R.D. 388
765 F.2d 1311
363 F.3d 897

County of Big Horn (Windy Boy) 647 F. Supp. 1002

Old Person

Ahoskie

Alamance County
Anson County
Beaufort County
Bladen County
Brunswick County, NC
City of Statesville
City of Thomasville
Cleveland County
Columbus County
Cumberland County
Durham County
Gingles

Granville County
Halifax County

312 F.3d 1036

998 F.2d 1266

99 F.3d 600

1990 WL 123822

936 F.2d 159

1989 WL 253428

1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2
606 F.Supp. 569

401 F. Supp. 2d 489
142 F.3d 468

782 F.Supp. 1097

927 F.2d 595

1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 317
478 U.S. 30

860 F.2d 110

594 F.Supp. 161

Winston-Salem/Forsyth County 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 6

County of Thurston
Hudson County Board
Page

129 F.3d 1015
949 F.2d 665
144 F. Supp. 2d 346

VRI Database Master List (2006)

Minority Group/s
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Litig. Title

Citation

African American Legal Defens¢ 8 F.Supp.2d 330

Albany County
Ashe v. NYC
Baines

Baker

Butts v. NYC

2003 WL 21524820
1988 WL 95427
288 F.Supp.2d 376
85 F.3d 919

779 F.2d 141

Campaign for a Progressive Brc 631 F.Supp. 975

City of New Rochelle

Coleman
Denis
France

308 F.Supp.2d 152
990 F. Supp. 221

1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158

71 F.Supp.2d 317

Fund for Accurate and Informec 796 F.Supp. 662

Green

Hayden

Hispanics v. NAACP
Local Unions 20
Maldonado v. Pataki
Maxey

Merced

Muntagim

Niagara County
Niagara Falls

Perez

Rodriguez

Suffolk County
Town of Babylon
Town of Hempstead
Armour

Cincinnati

Cleveland School District (OH)

Dorsey v. Barber

Mallory-Hamilton County

Mallory-Ohio
Parker v. Ohio
Quilter

Stewart v. Blackwell
Warrensville Heights

1996 WL 524395
2004 WL 1335921
958 F.2d 24

223 F.Supp.2d 491
2005 WL 3454714
1996 WL 529024
574 F.Supp. 498
366 F.3d 102

826 F.Supp. 664
65 F.3d 1002

629 F.Supp. 734
308 F.Supp.2d 346
268 F.Supp.2d 243
914 F.Supp. 843
180 F.3d 476

775 F.Supp. 1044
40 F.3d 807

193 F.3d 389

2005 WL 2211176
922 F.2d 1273

173 F.3d 377

263 F. Supp. 2d 1100
507 U.S. 146

444 F.3d 843

16 F. Supp. 2d 837

VRI Database Master List (2006)
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Litig. Title

Berks County

City of Philadelphia
City of Pittsburgh
Harrison
Marks-Philadelphia
Dean

Metts

Charleston County
City of Columbia
Edgefield County
Kershaw County
Lawrimore County

Citation

277 F. Supp. 2d 570
28 F.3d 306

686 F.Supp. 97
1992 WL 95909
1994 WL 146113
555 F. Supp. 502
363 F.3d 8

365 F.3d 341

33 F.3d 52

650 F. Supp. 1176
838 F.Supp. 237
121 F.3d 698

South Carolina Democratic Part 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2

Vander Linden v. Hodges

Bone Shirt
Charles Mix County

193 F.3d 268
336 F.Supp.2d 976
386 F.Supp.2d 1108

Sisseton Independent School D 804 F.2d 469

Chattanooga

City of Jackson, TN
Cousin

Haywood County
Rural West |

Rural West Il
Wesley

Abilene

722 F. Supp. 380
683 F.Supp. 1515
145 F.3d 818

544 F. Supp. 1122
877 F. Supp. 1096
209 F.3d 835

791 F.2d 1255
725 F.2d 1017

Alamo Heights Indep. School Di 168 F.3d 848

Balderas

Baytown

Bexar County
Brewer

Campos v. Houston
City of Austin

City of Dallas

City of Pearland
City of San Antonio
Concerned Citizens

2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2
840 F.2d 1240

385 F.3d 853

876 F.2d 448

113 F.3d 544

871 F.2d 529

734 F. Supp. 1317

945 F.Supp. 1069

937 F.Supp. 587

63 F.3d 413

Dallas Independent school Distr 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5

Minority Group/s
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VRI Database Master List (2006)

Minority Group/s
Litig. Title Citation Af La Na As Other Multi/D
El Paso Independent School Dis 591 F. Supp. 802 n y n n n Mex
Fort Bend Independent School 189 F.3d 1205 y y n n n multi
Harris v. Houston 151 F.3d 186 y y n n n multi; Mex
Jefferson County 798 F.2d 134 n n n n n u
Lubbock 727 F.2d 364 y y n n n multi; Mex
LULAC - Midland 648 F. Supp. 596 y y n n n multi; Mex
LULAC - North East I.S.D. 903 F. Supp. 1071 y y n n n multi
Lulac v. Clements: All 9 Countie 999 F.2d 831 y y n n y multi
Lulac v. Roscoe 1.S.D. 123 F.3d 843 n y n n n Mex
McCarty 749 F.2d 1134 y n n n n
Mexican American Bar Associal 755 F.Supp. 735 n y n n n
Pasadena Independent School 1165 F.3d 368 n y n n n Mex
Perry 548 U.S. Slip. Op. y y n n n multi
Rangel 8 F.3d 242 n y n n n
Rocha 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1y y n n n
Save Our Aquifer v. San Antonic237 F. Supp. 2d 721  n n n n n u
Slagle 821 F. Supp. 1162 y y n n n multi
SW Texas Junior College Dist. 964 F.2d 1542 n y n n n
Terrazas 581 F. Supp. 1329 n y n n n Mex
Terrell 565 F. Supp. 338 y n n n n
Val Verde County 967 F.Supp. 917 n n n n n U
Brunswick County, VA 984 F.2d 1393 y n n n n
City of Hampton 919 F.Supp. 212 y n n n n
City of Norfolk 883 F.2d 1232 y n n n n
Democratic Party of Virginia 323 F.Supp.2d 696 y n n n n
Hall v. Virginia 385 F.3d 421 y n n n n
Howard v. Gilmore 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 268 n n n n n U
Irby 889 F.2d 1352 y n n n n
Mehfoud 702 F. Supp. 588 y n n n n
Neal 689 F. Supp. 1426 y n n n n
Richmond County Board 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167y
White 909 F.2d 99 y n n n n
Farrakhan 359 F.3d 1116 y y y n n
Elections Board 793 F. Supp. 859 y n n n n
Forest County 336 F. 3d 570 y n y n n
Knox-Milwaukee County 607 F. Supp. 1112 y y n n n
Milwaukee NAACP 116 F. 3d 1194 y n n n n

Page 36



	VRI Database Master List (2006)

